CASE NOS. 21430-21432

Hearing Date: February 18, 2021

APPLICATIONS OF MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

EXHIBITS

p—

Applications and Proposed Ads

2. Landman’s Affidavit (Tyler Jolly)

3 Geologist’s Affidavit (Charlie Crosby)
4. Affidavit of Notice

5, Publication Affidavits

6. Pooling Checklists



BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY COUNTY, z ( -; (/ 0
NEW MEXICO. Case No.

APPLICATION

Mewbourne Oil Company applies for an order pooling all mineral interests in the Bone
Spring formation underlying a horizontal spacing unit comprised of the N/2N/2 of Section 35
and the N/2N/2 of Section 36, Township 19 South, Range 29 East, NM.P.M., Eddy County,
New Mexico, and in support thereof, states:

1. Applicant is an interest owner in the N/2N/2 of Section 35 and the N/2N/2 of
Section 36, and has the right to drill a well thereon.

2. Applicant proposes to drill the Iron Horse 35/36 B3DA Fed Com. Well No. 1H to
a depth sufficient to test the Bone Spring formation, and to dedicate N/2N/2 of Section 35 and
the N/2N/2 of Section 36 thereto. The well has a first take point in the NW/4NW/4 of 35 and a
last take point in the NE/4NE/4 of Section 36.

3 Applicant has in good faith sought to obtain the voluntary joinder of all other
mineral interest owners in the N/2N/2 of Section 35 and the N/2N/2 of Section 36 for the
purposes set forth herein.

4. Although applicant attempted to obtain voluntary agreements from all mineral
interest owners to participate in the drilling of the well or to otherwise commit their interests to
the well, certain interest owners have failed or refused to join in dedicating their interests.

Therefore, applicant seeks an order pooling all mineral interest owners in the Bone Spring
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formation underlying the N/2N/2 of Section 35 and the N/2N/2 of Section 36, pursuant to NMSA

1978 §§70-2-17.

5. The pooling of all mineral interests in the Bone Spring formation underlying the

N/2N/2 of Section 35 and the N/2N/2 of Section 36 will prevent the drilling of unnecessary

wells, prevent waste, and protect correlative rights.

order:

WHEREFORE, applicant requests that, after notice and hearing, the Division enter its

A. Pooling all mineral interests in the Bone Spring formation underlying the N/2N/2
of Section 35 and the N/2N/2 of Section 36;

B. Designating applicant as operator of the well;

C. Considering the cost of drilling, completing, and equipping the well, and
allocating the cost among the well’s working interest owners;

D. Approving actual operating charges and costs charged for supervision, together
with a provision adjusting the rates pursuant to the COPAS accounting procedure; and

E: Setting a 200% charge for the risk involved in drilling, completing, and equipping
the well in the event a working interest owner elects not to participate in the well.

Respectfully submitted,

(iutes BW
Jaltnes Bruce
Post Office Box 1056
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504
(505) 982-2043

Attorney for Mewbourne Oil Company



PROPOSED ADVERTISEMENT

Case No.

Application of Mewbourne Qil Company for compulsory pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Mewbourne Oil Company seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Bone Spring
formation underlying a horizontal spacing unit comprised of the N/2N/2 of Section 35 and the
N/2N/2 of Section 36, Township 19 South, Range 29 East, NMPM. The unit will be dedicated to
the Iron Horse 35/36 B3DA Fed. Com. Well No. 1H, with a first take point in the NW/4NW/4 of
35 and a last take point in the NE/4NE/4 of Section 36. Also to be considered will be the cost of
drilling, completing, and equipping the well and the allocation of the cost thereof, as well as
actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the
well, and a 200% charge for the risk involved in drilling, completing, and equipping the well.
The unit is located approximately 14 miles south-south-southwest of Loco Hills, New Mexico.



BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY COUNTY, '&[?/3 /
NEW MEXICO. Case No.

APPLICATION

Mewbourne Oil Company applies for an order pooling all mineral interests in the Bone
Spring formation underlying a horizontal spacing unit comprised of the S/2N/2 of Section 35 and
the S/2N/2 of Section 36, Township 19 South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New
Mexico, and in support thereof, states:

L. Applicant is an interest owner in the S/2N/2 of Section 35 and the S/2N/2 of
Section 36, and has the right to drill a well thereon.

Z. Applicant proposes to drill the Iron Horse 35/36 B3EH Fed Com. Well No. 1H to
a depth sufficient to test the Bone Spring formation, and to dedicate S/2N/2 of Section 35 and the
S/2N/2 of Section 36 thereto. The well has a first take point in the SW/4NW/4 of 35 and a last
take point in the SE/4NE/4 of Section 36.

3 Applicant has in good faith sought to obtain the voluntary joinder of all other
mineral interest owners in the S/2N/2 of Section 35 and the S/2N/2 of Section 36 for the
purposes set forth herein.

4, Although applicant attempted to obtain voluntary agreements from all mineral
interest owners to participate in the drilling of the well or to otherwise commit their interests to
the well, certain interest owners have failed or refused to join in dedicating their interests.

Therefore, applicant seeks an order pooling all mineral interest owners in the Bone Spring

EXHIBIT l - ,3



formation underlying the S/2N/2 of Section 35 and the S/2N/2 of Section 36, pursuant to NMSA

1978 §§70-2-17.

5. The pooling of all mineral interests in the Bone Spring formation underlying the

S/2N/2 of Section 35 and the S/2N/2 of Section 36 will prevent the drilling of unnecessary wells,

prevent waste, and protect correlative rights.

order:

WHEREFORE, applicant requests that, after notice and hearing, the Division enter its

A. Pooling all mineral interests in the Bone Spring formation underlying the S/2N/2
of Section 35 and the S/2N/2 of Section 36;

B. Designating applicant as operator of the well;

C. Considering the cost of drilling, completing, and equipping the well, and
allocating the cost among the well’s working interest owners;

D. Approving actual operating charges and costs charged for supervision, together
with a provision adjusting the rates pursuant to the COPAS accounting procedure; and

E. Setting a 200% charge for the risk involved in drilling, completing, and equipping
the well in the event a working interest owner elects not to participate in the well.

Respectfully submitted,

Make7 e,
James Bruce
P{Is:t Office Box 1056
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504
(505) 982-2043

Attorney for Mewbourne Oil Company



PROPOSED ADVERTISEMENT

Case No.

Application of Mewbourne 0il Company for compulsory pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Mewbourne Oil Company seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Bone Spring
formation underlying a horizontal spacing unit comprised of the S/2N/2 of Section 35 and the
S/2N/2 of Section 36, Township 19 South, Range 29 East, NMPM. The unit will be dedicated to
the Iron Horse 35/36 B3EH Fed. Com. Well No. 1H, with a first take point in the SW/4NW/4 of
35 and a last take point in the SE/4NE/4 of Section 36. Also to be considered will be the cost of
drilling, completing, and equipping the well and the allocation of the cost thereof, as well as
actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the
well, and a 200% charge for the risk involved in drilling, completing, and equipping the well.
The unit is located approximately 14 miles south-south-southwest of Loco Hills, New Mexico.



BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY COUNTY, 2 /%57/
NEW MEXICO. Case No.

APPLICATION

Mewbourne Oil Company applies for an order pooling all mineral interests in the
Wolfcamp formation underlying a (proximity tract) horizontal spacing unit comprised of the N/2
of Section 35 and the N/2 of Section 36, Township 19 South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy
County, New Mexico, and in support thereof, states:

1. Applicant is an interest owner in the N/2 of Section 35 and the N/2 of Section 36,
and has the right to drill a well thereon.

o Applicant proposes to drill the Iron Horse 35/36 WODAFed Com. Well No. 1H to
a depth sufficient to test the Be Wolfcamp formation, and to dedicate N/2 of Section 35 and the
N/2 of Section 36 thereto. The well has a first take point in the NW/4NW/4 of 35 and a last take
point in the NE/4NE/4 of Section 36.

3 Applicant has in good faith sought to obtain the voluntary joinder of all other
mineral interest owners in the N/2 of Section 35 and the N/2 of Section 36 for the purposes set
forth herein.

4. Although applicant attempted to obtain voluntary agreements from all mineral
interest owners to participate in the drilling of the well or to otherwise commit their interests to
the well, certain interest owners have failed or refused to join in dedicating their interests.

Therefore, applicant seeks an order pooling all mineral interest owners in the Wolfcamp

EXHIBIT / 5 C



formation underlying the N/2 of Section 35 and the N/2 of Section 36, pursuant to NMSA 1978

§§70-2-17.

3. The pooling of all mineral interests in the Wolfcamp formation underlying the

N/2 of Section 35 and the N/ of Section 36 will prevent the drilling of unnecessary wells, prevent

waste, and protect correlative rights.

order:

WHEREFORE, applicant requests that, after notice and hearing, the Division enter its

A. Pooling all mineral interests in the Wolfcamp formation underlying the N/2 of
Section 35 and the N/2 of Section 36;

B. Designating applicant as operator of the well;

c. Considering the cost of drilling, completing, and equipping the well, and
allocating the cost among the well’s working interest owners;

D. Approving actual operating charges and costs charged for supervision, together
with a provision adjusting the rates pursuant to the COPAS accounting procedure; and

E. Setting a 200% charge for the risk involved in drilling, completing, and equipping
the well in the event a working interest owner elects not to participate in the well.

Respdctfully submitted,

2
James Bruce '
Pogt Office Box 1056
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504
(505) 982-2043

Attorney for Mewbourne Oil Company



PROPOSED ADVERTISEMENT

Case No.

Application of Mewbourne Oil Company for compulsory pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Mewbourne Oil Company seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Wolfcamp
formation underlying a horizontal spacing unit comprised of the N/2 of Section 35 and the N/2 of
Section 36, Township 19 South, Range 29 East, NMPM. The unit will be dedicated to the Iron
Horse 35/36 WODA Fed. Com. Well No. 1H, with a first take point in the NW/4NW/4 of 35 and
a last take point in the NE/4NE/4 of Section 36. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling,
completing, and equipping the well and the allocation of the cost thereof, as well as actual
operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the well, and
a 200% charge for the risk involved in drilling, completing, and equipping the well. The unit is
located approximately 14 miles south-south-southwest of Loco Hills, New Mexico.



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED
BY THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

APPLICATIONS OF MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO. Case Nos. 21430 — 21432

SELF-AFFIRMED STATEMENT OF TYLER JOLLY

Tyler Jolly, being duly sworn upon his oath, deposes and states:

b I am a landman for Mewbourne Oil Company (“Mewbourne™), and have personal
knowledge of the matters stated herein. My responsibilities at Mewbourne include this area of
Southeast New Mexico. I have been qualified by the Division as an expert petroleum landman.

2. The purpose of this application is to force pool working interest owners into the
Bone Spring and Wolfcamp horizontal spacing units described below, and in wells to be drilled
in the units.

N The interest owners being pooled have been contacted regarding the proposed
well, but have failed or refused to voluntarily commit their interests to the wells.

4. Plats outlining the units being pooled, together with a Form C-102 for each well,
are submitted as Attachments A-1, A-2, and A-3. Mewbourne seeks an order pooling all mineral
interests underlying the following well units:

(a) Case No. 21340: Mewbourne secks an order pooling all mineral interests in
underlying a horizontal spacing unit comprised of the N/2N/2 of Section 35 and the
N/2N/2 of Section 36, Township 19 South, Range 29 East, NMPM. The unit will be
dedicated to the Iron Horse 35/36 B3EH Fed. Com. Well No. 1H, a Bone Spring well
with a first take point in the SW/4NW/4 of 35 and a last take point in the SE/4NE/4 of
Section 36.

(b) Case No. 21341: Mewbourne seeks an order pooling all mineral interests underlying a
horizontal spacing unit comprised of the S/2N/2 of Section 35 and the S/2N/2 of Section
36, Township 19 South, Range 29 East, NMPM. The unit will be dedicated to the Iron
Horse 35/36 B3EH Fed. Com. Well No. 1H, a Bone Spring well with a first take point in
‘the SW/4NW/4 of 35 and a last take point in the SE/4NE/4 of Section 36.

EXHIBIT L




(c) Case No. 21432: Mewbourne seeks an order pooling all mineral interests underlying a
(proximity) horizontal spacing unit comprised of the N/2 of Section 35 and the N/2 of
Section 36, Township 19 South, Range 29 East, NMPM. The unit will be dedicated to the
Tron Horse 35/36 WODA Fed. Com. Well No. 1H, a Wolfcamp well with a first take point
in the NW/4ANW/4 of 35 and a last take point in the NE/4NE/4 of Section 36.

8 The parties being pooled are set forth in Attachment B. Mewbourne owns the
largest interest in each well unit, and owns or controls a majority working interest in each well
unit.

6. In order to locate the interest owners Mewbourne examined the county records,
performed internet searches, checked telephone records, made calls to family members, and
searched Accurint and Whitepages.

7. Attachment C is a summary of communications and copies of the proposal letters
sent to the interest owners being pooled.

8. Mewbourne has made a good faith effort to locate the interest owners and to
obtain the voluntary joinder of the working interest owners in the proposed well. It will continue
negotiating with interest owners, and if additional owners commit their interests it will notify the
Division.

9. Attachment D contains the Authorizations for Expenditure for the proposed wells.
The estimated costs of the wells set forth therein are fair and reasonable, and comparable to the
costs of other wells of similar depth and length drilled in this area of Eddy County.

10.  Mewbourne requests overhead and administrative rates of $8000/month for a
drilling well and $800/month for a producing well. These rates are fair, and comparable to the
rates charged by other operators for wells of this type in this portion of Eddy County. They are
also the rates set forth in the Joint Operating Agreement for the well unit. Mewbourne requests
that these rates be adjusted periodically as provided in the COPAS Accounting Procedure.

11.  Mewbourne requests that the maximum cost plus 200% risk charge be assessed
against non-consenting working interest owners.

12.  Mewbourne requests that it be designated operator of the wells.

13.  The attachments to this affidavit were prepared by me, or compiled from
company business records.

14.  The granting of this application is in the interests of conservation and the
prevention of waste.

15. 1 understand that this Self-Affirmed Statement will be used as written testimony
in this case. I affirm that my testimony in paragraphs 1 through 14 above is true and correct and



is made under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of New Mexico. My testimony is
made as of the date handwritten next to my signature below.

Date: & — 1 =202\ ;g/k

Géid | =
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District I

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720
District 11

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210

Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720
District 11

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170
District IV,

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

State of New Mexico

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

FTP: 400 FNL & 100 FWL; Sec 35/19S/29E

LTP: 400 FNL & 100 FEL; Sec 36/19S/29E

Form C-102

Revised August 1, 2011
Submit one copy to appropriate
District Office

[0 AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
I APT Number 2Pool Code 3 Pool Name
[49622] Parkway; Bone Spring
4Property Code 5 Property Name 6 Well Number
IRON HORSE 35/36 B3DA FED COM 1H
70GRID NO. 8 Operator Name . 9Elevation ,
14744 MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 3314
" Surface Location
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet From the East/West line County
E 35 19S | 29E 1530 NORTH 205 WEST EDDY
" Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
A 36 19S 29E 400 NORTH 100 EAST EDDY
12 Dedicated Acres | 13 Joint or Infill 14 Consolidation Code 15 Order No.
320

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interest have been ¢

onsolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the division.

16

GEODETIC DATA
NAD 83 GRID — NM EAST

SURFACE LOCATION
N: 589474.2 — E: 627502.9
LAT: 32.6202032° N
LONG: 104.0534700° W
BOTTOM HOLE
N: 590554.9 — E: 637760.1

LAT: 32.6230950" N
LONG: 104.0201448" W

CORNER DATA
NAD 83 GRID — NM EAST

A: FOUND BRASS CAP "1916"
N: 585727.8 — E: 627298.2

B: FOUND 1/2" REBAR
N: 588366.2 — E: 627299.2

C: FOUND 12"X8"X8"
LIMESTONE ROCK
N: 591005.2 — E: 627296.1

D: FOUND 10"X7"X6.5"
LIMESTONE ROCK
N: 590992.0 — E: 629933.5

E: FOUND 1/2" REBAR
N: 590979.3 — E: 632572.3

F: FOUND 1/2" REBAR
N: 590963.5 — E: 635216.4

G: FOUND BRASS CAP "1916"
N: 590954.4 — E: 637859.3

H: FOUND BRASS CAP "1916"
N: 588317.1 — E: 637864.4

|: FOUND BRASS CAP "1916"
N: 585677.3 — E: 637869.4

J: FOUND 1" PIPE
N: 585685.2 — E:635223.3

K: FOUND BRASS CAP "1916"
N: 585696.7 — E:632580.6

L: FOUND 1/2"
N: 585715.5 — E:

REBAR
629950.7

REBAR
632575.7

M: FOUND 1/2"
N: 588339.2 — E:

7QPERATOR CERTIFICATION

1 hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete
to the best of my knowledge and belief, and that this organization either
owns a working interest or unleased mineral interest in the land including
the proposed bottom hole location or has a right to drill this well at this
location pursuant to a contract with an owner of such a mineral or working
interest, or to a voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling

order heretofore entered by the division.

Signature Date

Printed Name

E-mail Address
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District |

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720
District 11

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210

Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720
District 111

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170
District IV

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1220 South St. Francis Dr.

Santa Fe, NM 87505
FTP: 2200 FNL & 100 FWL; Sec 35/19S/29E

LTP: 2200 FNL & 100 FEL; Sec 36/19S/29E
WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

Form C-102

Revised August 1, 2011
Submit one copy to appropriate
District Office

[0 AMENDED REPORT

I API Number 2Pool Code 3 Pool Name
[49622] Parkway; Bone Spring
4Property Code 5 Property Name 6 Well Number
IRON HORSE 35/36 B3EH FED COM iH
70GRID NO. 8 Operator Name 9Elevation ,
14744 MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 3314
" Surface Location
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet From the East/West line County
E 35 19S | 29E 1590 NORTH 205 WEST EDDY
" Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
H 36 19S | 29E 2200 NORTH 100 EAST EDDY
12 Dedicated Acres | 13 Joint or Infill 14 Consolidation Code 15 Order No.
320

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interest have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the division.

16

GEODETIC DATA
NAD 83 GRID — NM EAST

SURFACE LOCATION
N: 589414.1 — E: 627503.0
LAT: 32.6200382" N
LONG: 104.0534701" W
BOTTOM HOLE
N: 588755.3 — E: 637763.6

LAT: 32.6181485" N
LONG: 104.0201509" W

A
N

=

ATA
NAD 83 GRID — NM EAST

CORNER D

FOUND BRASS CAP "1916"
: 585727.8 — E: 627298.2

B: FOUND 1/2" REBAR
: 588366.2 — E: 627299.2

C: FOUND 12"X6"X6"
LIMESTONE ROCK
: 591005.2 — E: 627296.1

D: FOUND 10"X7"X6.5"
LIMESTONE ROCK
1 590992.0 — E: 629933.5

E: FOUND 1/2" REBAR
: 590979.3 — E: 632572.3

F: FOUND 1/2" REBAR
N: 590963.5 — E: 635216.4

G: FOUND BRASS CAP "1916"
N: 590954.4 — E: 637859.3

H: FOUND BRASS CAP "1916"
N: 588317.1 — E: 637864.4

I: FOUND BRASS CAP "1916"
N: 585677.3 — E: 637869.4

J: FOUND 1" PIPE
N: 585685.2 — E:635223.3

K: FOUND BRASS CAP "1916"
N: 585696.7 — E:632580.6

L: FOUND 1/2"
N: 585715.5 — E:

REBAR
629950.7

REBAR
632575.7

M: FOUND 1/2"
N: 588339.2 — E:

TOPERATOR CERTIFICATION

[ hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete
to the best of my knowledge and belief, and that this organization either
owns a working interest or unleased mineral interest in the land including
the proposed bottom hole location or has a right to drill this well at this
location pursuant to a contract with an owner of such a mineral or working
interest, or to a voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling

order heretofore entered by the division.

Signature Date

Printed Name

E-mail Address

N _89'3926" W 2644.78’ ® N 89°48'14" W 2643.63 @
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l

N 00°0633" W 2640.45

| l |

| | |

| l |
|

] L

®

100’7,

BSURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
E I hereby certify that the well location shown on this
@ plat was plotted from field notes of actual surveys
_i made by me or under my supervision, and that the

same is true and correct to the best of my belief.

06°33

R 03-31-2020 _———_

2 Date of Survey M

Signature and Seal of

19680

Certificatc Number
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District |

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720
District 1T

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210

Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720
District 111

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170
District IV

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

FTP: 1310 FNL & 100 FWL; Sec 35/19S/29E
LTP: 1310 FNL & 100 FEL; Sec 36/19S/29E

Form C-102
Revised August 1, 2011

Submit one copy to appropriate
District Office

[0 AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

I API Number 2Pool Code 3 Pool Name
[49637] Parkway Wolfcamp
4Property Code 5 Property Name 6 Well Number
IRON HORSE 35/36 WODA FED COM 1H
70GRID NO. 8 Operator Name 9Elevation ,
14744 MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 3314
" Surface Location
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet From the East/West line County
E 35 19S | 29E 1560 NORTH 205 WEST EDDY
' Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
A 36 19S 29E 1310 NORTH 100 EAST EDDY
12 Dedicated Acres | 13 Joint or Infill 14 Consolidation Code 15 Order No.
640

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interest have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the division.

GEODETIC DATA
NAD 83 GRID — NM EAST

SURFACE LOCATION
N: 589444.2 — E: 627502.9
LAT: 32.6201208" N
LONG: 104.0534703" W
BOTTOM HOLE
N: 589645.1 — E: 637761.9

LAT: 32.6205943" N
LONG: 104.0201479" W

CORN AT,

CORNER DATA
NAD 83 GRID — NM EAST

A: FOUND BRASS CAP "1916"

N: 585727.8 — E: 627298.2

B: FOUND 1/2" REBAR
N: 588366.2 — E: 627299.2

C: FOUND 12"X6"X6"

LIMESTONE ROCK

N: 591005.2 — E: 627296.1
D: FOUND 10"X7"X6.5"

LIMESTONE ROCK

N: 590992.0 — E: 629933.5

E: FOUND 1/2" REBAR
N: 590979.3 — E: 632572.3

F: FOUND 1/2" REBAR

G: FOUND BRASS CAP "1916"

N: 590954.4 — E:

637859.3

H: FOUND BRASS CAP "1916"

N: 588317.1 — E:

637864.4

I: FOUND BRASS CAP "1916"

N: 585677.3 — E:

637869.4

J: FOUND 1" PIPE
N: 585685.2 — E:635223.3

K: FOUND BRASS CAP "1916"
N: 585696.7 — E:632580.6

L: FOUND 1/2"
N: 585715.5 — E:

M: FOUND 1/2"
N: 588339.2 — E:

REBAR
629950.7

REBAR
632575.7

N: 590963.5 — E: 635216.4

N 89'3926" W 2644.78’ ® N _8948°14" W 2643.63" @

|
| ' © E I hereby certify that the well location shown on this
—
| | m § plat was plotted from field notes of actual surveys
l_ o _| S B.H ? made by me or under my supervision, and that the
e ]
l I 2 same is true and correct o the best of my belief.
S
| | 100/ |3 03-81-2020 _——
| l @ < Date of Survey “ M. H
- _36_ - I—_ - ._ Signature and Seal of J

| | 2

S
l | 3

N
| b N

_——_—— — —_——
| | 3
| 2| 19680
| Q| Certificate Number

| | 2
|

"7OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

1 hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete
to the best of my knowledge and belief, and that this organization either
owns a working interest or unleased mineral interest in the land including
the proposed bottom hole location or has a right to drill this well at this
location pursuant to a contract with an owner of such a mineral or working
interest, or to a voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling

order heretofore entered by the division.

Signature Date

Printed Name

E-mail Address

"SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

@ N 89°42°45" W 2638.07° N 89°43°29" W 2639.44° ?

1 |
] | N |
S S
< l g l
B A Lo s
8 o | | 8 |
S\, | | |
x| "205° | | o |
==—t———g5———F——Ff
3 | ' | 2 |
9 | | | 3 |
1 R I R R I
2 | I | R |
pang ©
S | | | S |
N} ANY
S | | | N |
® | | | |

S 89'44°02" £ 2653.16° @ S 893524 £ 2630.57° ® S 89'4501" £ 2643.38° @ S 89'49'44” £ 2646.74° @

L520010073
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Summary of Communications
Iron Horse 35-36 B3DA Fed Com #1H
Iron Horse 35-36 B3EH Fed Com #1H
Iron Horse 35-36 WODA Fed Com #1H

Devon Energy Production Company, L.P.
1. February 4, 2020 —sent well proposal via certified mail. Proof of Delivery is attached.
2. February 4, 2020 — emailed well proposal. Proof of Delivery is attached.
3. February 4, 2020 through February 10, 2020 — emails back and forth between Mewbourne and

Devon discussing proposal.

Colgate Production, LLC and CM Resources, LLC
1. June 11, 2020 — sent well proposal via certified mail. Proof of Delivery is attached.
2. June 11,2020 — emailed well proposal. Proof of Delivery is attached.
3. July 21, 2020 through December 9, 2021 — emails back and forth between Mewbourne and
Colgate discussing proposal and possible trade.

Whiting Oil and Gas Corporation
1. June 12,2020 - sent well proposal via certified mail. Proof of Delivery is attached.
2. June 24,2020 - sent well proposal via overnight mail. Proof of Delivery is attached.
3. August 12, 2020 through February 4, 2021 — emails back and forth between Mewbourne and
Whiting discussing proposal and possible farmout or term assignment scenario.

Rockport Oil and Gas, LLC
1. February 4, 2020 — sent well proposal via certified mail. Proof of Delivery is attached.
2. June 12,2020 - sent well proposal via certified mail. Proof of Delivery is attached.
3. July 22, 2020 through February 9, 2021 — emails back and forth between Mewbourne and
Rockport discussing proposal and participation.

Penroc Oil Corporation
1. June 12, 2020 - sent well proposal via certified mail. Proof of Delivery is attached.
2. June 16, 2020 —emails back and forth between Mewbourne and Penroc discussing proposal and
participation.

Chisos, Ltd.
3. August 12, 2020 ~ sent well proposal via email.
4, August 12, 2020 to February 5, 2021 — emails back and forth between Mewbourne and Chisos
discussing proposal and participation.

ATTACHMENT C



MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

500 West Texas, Suite 1020
Midland, Texas 79701
Phone (432) 682-3715

February 4, 2020

Via Certified Mail

Devon Energy Production Company, L.P.
333 W. Sheridan Avenue

Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Attn: Cari Allen

Re: Proposed Horizontal Tests
Iron Horse 35-36 B3DA Fed Com #1H
Iron Horse 35-36 B3EH Fed Com #1H
Iron Horse 35-36 WODA Fed Com #1H
N2 of Section 35 & N2 of Section 36
T19S, R29E, Eddy County, New Mexico

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Mewbourne Oil Company (“MOC”), as Operator, hereby proposes drilling the following three (3)
horizontal tests:

1) Iron Horse 35-36 B3DA Fed Com #1H — APD in process
Surface Location: 1000’ FNL, 205’ FWL, Section 35
Bottom Hole Location: 440> FNL, 100’ FEL, Section 36
Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 9150
Proposed Total Measured Depth: 19414
Formation: Bone Spring

2) Iron Horse 35-36 B3EH Fed Com #1H — APD in process
Surface Location: 1060’ FNL, 205> FWL, Section 35
Bottom Hole Location: 2200’ FNL, 100’ FEL, Section 36
Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 9150
Proposed Total Measured Depth: 19414
Formation: Bone spring

3) Iron Horse 35-36 WODA Fed Com #1H — APD in process
Surface Location: 1030’ FNL, 205’ FWL, Section 35
Bottom Hole Location: 1310” FNL, 100’ FEL, Section 36
Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 9325’

Proposed Total Measured Depth: 19636
Formation: Wolfcamp

In the event you elect to participate in the proposed wells, please execute the enclosed AFEs and return
them to the undersigned within thirty (30) days. Upon receipt of executed AFEs, our Operating
Agreement covering the N2 of Section 35 and the N2 of Section 36 will follow, listing a non-consent
penalty of 300%/100% and COPAS drilling/producing rates of $8000/month and $800/month
respectively. Please enclose your most current well information requirements so that we may supply well
data when available.



Iron Horse 35-36 B3DA Fed Com #1H
Iron Horse 35-36 B3EH Fed Com #1H
Iron Horse 35-36 WODA Fed Com #1H
Page 2 of 2

In lieu of participating, MOC hereby offers $2000 per net acre for a three (3) year term assignment,
delivering a 75% net revenue interest. This offer is subject to title review, term assignment form, and final

management approval.

Please contact me at (432) 682-3715 or via email at tjolly@mewbourne.com if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

Tyler Jolly
Landman

Enclosures



UNITED STATES . s S So——
‘ POSTAL SERVICE

February 7, 2020

Dear Simple Certified:

The following is in response to your request for proof of delivery on your item with the tracking number:
9414 8106 9994 5047 6847 05.

Item Details
Status: Delivered
Status Date / Time: February 7, 2020, 8:36 am
Location: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73102
Postal Product: First-Class Mail®
Extra Services: Certified Mail™

Return Receipt Electronic
Recipient Name Cari Allen

Shipment Details

Weight: 2.0o0z

Recipient Signhature

Signature of Recipient: E W Y
. : *L_.__

Address of Recipient: :’ f;ﬂ

Note: Scanned image may reflect a different destination address due to Intended Recipient's delivery instructions on file.

Thank you for selecting the United States Postal Service® for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local Post Office™ or a Postal representative at 1-800-222-1811.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service®
475 L'Enfant Plaza SW
Washington, D.C. 20260-0004

Cari Allen

Devon Energy Production Company, L.P.
333 W. Sheridan Avenue

Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Reference #: Iron Horse 35 36




MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
500 West Texas, Suite 1020
Midland, Texas 79701
Phone (432) 682-3715

June 11, 2020

Via Certified Mail

Colgate Production, LLC
300 N. Marienfeld Street, Suite 1000
Midland, Texas 79701

Re: Proposed Horizontal Tests
Iron Horse 35-36 B3DA Fed Com #1H
Iron Horse 35-36 B3EH Fed Com #1H
Iron Horse 35-36 WODA Fed Com #1H
N2 of Section 35 & N2 of Section 36
T19S, R29E, Eddy County, New Mexico

Ladies and Gentlemen;

Mewbourne Oil Company (“MOC”), as Operator, hereby proposes drilling the following three (3)
horizontal tests:

1) Iron Horse 35-36 B3DA Fed Com #1H — APD in process
Surface Location: 1000’ FNL, 205° FWL, Section 35
Bottom Hole Location: 440’ FNL, 100” FEL, Section 36
Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 9150’

Proposed Total Measured Depth: 19414
Formation: Bone Spring

2) Iron Horse 35-36 B3EH Fed Com #1H — APD in process
Surface Location: 1060’ FNL, 205° FWL, Section 35
Bottom Hole Location: 2200’ FNL, 100’ FEL, Section 36
Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 9150
Proposed Total Measured Depth: 19414’

Formation: Bone spring

3) Iron Horse 35-36 WODA Fed Com #1H — APD in process
Surface Location: 1030’ FNL, 205’ FWL, Section 35
Bottom Hole Location: 1310° FNL, 100’ FEL, Section 36
Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 9325
Proposed Total Measured Depth: 19636’

Formation: Wolfcamp

In the event you elect to participate in the proposed wells, please execute the enclosed AFEs and return
them to the undersigned within thirty (30) days. Upon receipt of executed AFEs, our Operating
Agreement covering the N2 of Section 35 and the N2 of Section 36 will follow, listing a non-consent
penalty of 300%/100% and COPAS drilling/producing rates of $8000/month and $800/month
respectively. Please enclose your most current well information requirements so that we may supply well
data when available.



Iron Horse 35-36 B3DA Fed Com #1H
Iron Horse 35-36 B3EH Fed Com #1H

Iron Horse 35-36 WODA Fed Com #1H
Page 2 of 2

Please contact me at (432) 682-3715 or via email at {jolly@mewbourne.com if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,
MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

s

Tyler Jolly
Landman

Enclosures



UNITED STATES

‘ POSTAL SERVICE

June 12, 2020

Dear Simple Certified:

The following is in response to your request for proof of delivery on your item with the tracking number:

9414 8106 9994 5050 9872 20.

ltem Details

Status:

Status Date / Time:
Location:

Postal Product:
Extra Services:

Recipient Name:
Shipment Details
Weight:

Recipient Signature

Delivered, Left with Individual
June 12, 2020, 1:28 pm
MIDLAND, TX 79701
First-Class Mail®

Certified Mail™

Return Receipt Electronic
Colgate Production LLC

2.00z

Signature of Recipient:

Address of Recipient:

M Hyke

cavid 2.4

Sop e /I/)AAA/’J«“

Note: Scanned image may reflect a different destination address due to Intended Recipient's delivery instructions on file.

Thank you for selecting the United States Postal Service® for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local Post Office™ or a Postal representative at 1-800-222-1811.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service®
475 L'Enfant Plaza SW
Washington, D.C. 20260-0004

Colgate Praduction, LLC

300 N. Marienfeld Street, Suite 1000
Midland, Tx 79701

Reference #: Iron Horse




MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
500 West Texas, Suite 1020
Midland, Texas 79701
Phone (432) 682-3715

June 12, 2020

Via Certified Mail

CM Resources, LLC
300 N. Marienfeld Street, Suite 1000
Midland, Texas 79701

Re:  Proposed Horizontal Tests
Iron Horse 35-36 B3DA Fed Com #1H
Iron Horse 35-36 B3EH Fed Com #1H
Iron Horse 35-36 WODA Fed Com #1H
N2 of Section 35 & N2 of Section 36
T19S, R29E, Eddy County, New Mexico

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Mewbourne Oil Company (“MOC™), as Operator, hereby proposes drilling the following three 3)
horizontal tests:

1) Iron Horse 35-36 B3DA Fed Com #1H — APD in process
Surface Location: 1000’ FNL, 205’ FWL, Section 35
Bottom Hole Location: 440’ FNL, 100’ FEL, Section 36
Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 9150’

Proposed Total Measured Depth: 19414’
Formation: Bone Spring

2) Iron Horse 35-36 B3EH Fed Com #1H — APD in process
Surface Location: 1060’ FNL, 205’ FWL, Section 35
Bottom Hole Location: 2200’ FNL, 100” FEL, Section 36
Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 9150°
Proposed Total Measured Depth: 19414’

Formation: Bone spring

3) Iron Horse 35-36 WODA Fed Com #1H — APD in process
Surface Location: 1030” FNL, 205> FWL, Section 35
Bottom Hole Location: 1310 FNL, 100’ FEL, Section 36
Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 9325’

Proposed Total Measured Depth: 19636
Formation: Wolfcamp

In the event you elect to participate in the proposed wells, please execute the enclosed AFEs and return
them to the undersigned within thirty (30) days. Upon receipt of executed AFEs, our Operating
Agreement covering the N2 of Section 35 and the N2 of Section 36 will follow, listing a non-consent
penalty of 300%/100% and COPAS drilling/producing rates of $8000/month and $800/month
respectively. Please enclose your most current well information requirements so that we may supply well
data when available.



Tron Horse 35-36 B3DA Fed Com #1H
Iron Horse 35-36 B3EH Fed Com #1H

Iron Horse 35-36 WODA Fed Com #1H
Page 2 of 2

Please contact me at (432) 682-3715 or via email at tjolly@mewbourne.com if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

s

iy

Tyler Jolly
Landman

Enclosures



= UNITED STATES
F POSTAL SERVICE

June 13, 2020
Dear Simple Certified:

The following is in response to your request for proof of delivery on your item with the tracking number:
9414 8106 9994 5051 0050 39.

Status: Delivered, Left with Individual
Status Date / Time: June 13, 2020, 12:21 pm
Location: MIDLAND, TX 79701

Postal Product: First-Class Mail®

Extra Services: - Certified Mail™

_ ‘ , Return Receipt Electronic
.Recipient Name: CM Resources LLC

Weight: 2.00z

Recipient Signature

W HoTlo~

Signature of Recipient: CoviD- 16+ 1 A

Address of Recipient: 390 2 d 1

Note: Scanned image may reflect a different destination address due to Intended Reciplent's delivery instructions on file.

Thank you for selecting the United States Postal Service® for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local Post Office™ or a Postal representative at 1-800-222-1811.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service®
475 L'Enfant Plaza SW
Washington, D.C. 20260-0004

CM Resources LLC

300 N. Marienfeld Street, Suite 1000
Midland, Tx 79701

Refarence #: Iron Horse




MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

500 West Texas, Suite 1020
Midland, Texas 79701
Phone (432) 682-3715

June 24, 2020

Via Certified Mail

Whiting Oil and Gas Corporation
1700 Broadway, Suite 2300
Denver, Colorado 80290

Attn: Land Manager

Re: Proposed Horizontal Tests
Iron Horse 35-36 B3DA Fed Com #1H
Iron Horse 35-36 B3EH Fed Com #1H
Iron Horse 35-36 WODA Fed Com #1H
N2 of Section 35 & N2 of Section 36
T19S, R29E, Eddy County, New Mexico

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Mewbourne Oil Company (“MOC”), as Operator, hereby proposes drilling the following three (3)
horizontal tests:

1) Iron Horse 35-36 B3DA Fed Com #1H — APD in process
Surface Location; 1000’ FNL, 205’ FWL, Section 35
Bottom Hole Location: 440° FNL, 100’ FEL, Section 36
Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 9150
Proposed Total Measured Depth: 19414
Formation: Bone Spring

2) Iron Horse 35-36 B3EH Fed Com #1H — APD in process
Surface Location: 1060’ FNL, 205’ FWL, Section 35
Bottom Hole Location: 2200’ FNL, 100’ FEL, Section 36
Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 9150
Proposed Total Measured Depth: 19414
Formation: Bone spring

3) Iron Horse 35-36 WODA Fed Com #1H — APD in process
Surface Location: 1030” FNL, 205’ FWL, Section 35
Bottom Hole Location: 1310° FNL, 100” FEL, Section 36
Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 9325’

Proposed Total Measured Depth: 19636’
Formation: Wolfcamp

In the event you elect to participate in the proposed wells, please execute the enclosed AFEs and return
them to the undersigned within thirty (30) days. Upon receipt of executed AFEs, our Operating
Agreement covering the N2 of Section 35 and the N2 of Section 36 will follow, listing a non-consent
penalty of 300%/100% and COPAS drilling/producing rates of $8000/month and $800/month
respectively, Please enclose your most current well information requirements so that we may supply well
data when available.



Iron Horse 35-36 B3DA Fed Com #1H
Iron Horse 35-36 B3EH Fed Com #1H

Iron Horse 35-36 WODA Fed Com #1H
Page 2 of 2

Please contact me at (432) 682-3715 or via email at tjolly@mewbourne.com if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

Tylet Jolly
Landman

Enclosures



TO

REFERENCE

SHIPPER REFERENCE

SHIP DATE

DELIVERED TO

PACKAGING TYPE

ORIGIN

DESTINATION

NUMBER OF PIECES

TOTAL SHIPMENT WEIGHT

SERVICE TYPE

Land Manager
1700 Lincoln Street #4700
DENVER, CO, US, 80203

Iron Horse

Iron Horse

Mon 7/27/2020 05:45 PM

Mailroom

FedEx Envelope

Midland, TX, US, 79701

DENVER, CO, US, 80203

0.50 LB

FedEx Priority Overnight

Download the
FedEx® Mobile app

Get the flexibility you need to create
shipments and request to customize
your deliveries through the app.

LEARN MORE

FOLLOW FEDEX
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[, Please do not respond to this message. This email was sent from an unattended mailbox.
This report was generated at approximately 10:35 AM CDT 07/28/2020.

All weights are estimated.

To track the latest status of your shipment, click on the tracking number above.

Standard transit is the date and time the package is scheduled to be delivered by, based on the
selected service, destination and ship date. Limitations and exceptions may apply. Please see
the FedEx Service Guide for terms and conditions of service, including the FedEx Money-Back

Guarantee, or contact your FedEx Customer Support representative.

© 2020 Federal Express Corporation. The content of this message is protected by copyright and
trademark laws under U.S. and international law. Review our privacy policy. All rights reserved.

Thank you for your business.



MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
500 West Texas, Suite 1020
Midland, Texas 79701
Phone (432) 682-3715

June 12, 2020

Via Certified Mail

Penroc Oil Corporation
P.O. Box 2769
Hobbs, New Mexico

Re: Proposed Horizontal Tests
Iron Horse 35-36 B3DA Fed Com #1H
Iron Horse 35-36 B3EH Fed Com #1H
Iron Horse 35-36 WODA Fed Com #1H
N2 of Section 35 & N2 of Section 36
T198, R29E, Eddy County, New Mexico

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Mewbourne Oil Company (“MOC”), as Operator, hereby proposes drilling the following three (3)
horizontal tests:

1) Iron Horse 35-36 B3DA Fed Com #1H — APD in process
Surface Location: 1000’ FNL, 205” FWL, Section 35
Bottom Hole Location: 440’ FNL, 100” FEL, Section 36
Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 9150’

Proposed Total Measured Depth: 19414’
Formation: Bone Spring

2) Iron Horse 35-36 B3EH Fed Com #1H — APD in process
Surface Location: 1060’ FNL, 205’ FWL, Section 35
Bottom Hole Location: 2200° FNL, 100’ FEL, Section 36
Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 9150’

Proposed Total Measured Depth: 19414’
Formation: Bone spring

3) Iron Horse 35-36 WODA Fed Com #1H — APD in process
Surface Location; 1030° FNL, 205” FWL, Section 35
Bottom Hole Location: 1310° FNL, 100’ FEL, Section 36
Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 9325’

Proposed Total Measured Depth: 19636’
Formation: Wolfcamp

In the event you elect to participate in the proposed wells, please execute the enclosed AFEs and return
them to the undersigned within thirty (30) days. Upon receipt of executed AFEs, our Operating
Agreement covering the N2 of Section 35 and the N2 of Section 36 will follow, listing a non-consent
penalty of 300%/100% and COPAS drilling/producing rates of $8000/month and $800/month
respectively. Please enclose your most current well information requirements so that we may supply well
data when available.



Iron Horse 35-36 B3DA Fed Com #1H

Iron Horse 35-36 B3EH Fed Com #1H

Iron Horse 35-36 WODA Fed Com #1H
Page 2 of 2

Please contact me at (432) 682-3715 or via email at tjolly@mewbourne.com if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

Tyler Jolly
Landman

Enclosures



UNITED STATES
' POSTAL SERVICE

June 15, 2020
Dear Simple Certified:

The following is in response to your request for proof of delivery on your item with the tracking number:
9414 8106 9994 5051 0048 41.

Status: Delivered

Status Date / Time: June 15, 2020, 12:17 pm
Location: HOBBS, NM 88240
Postal Product: First-Class Mail®

Extra Services: : - Certified Mail™ -

| | ~ Return Receipt Electronic
Recipient Name: : Penroc Oil Corp

Shipment Detaijls

Weight: 2.00z

Recipient Signature

. /\..\
Q At M";Q v

Address of Recipient: YO M 2% \

Note: Scanned image may reflect a different destination address due to Intended Recipient's delivery Instructions on file.

Signature of Recipient:

Thank you for selecting the United States Postal Service® for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local Post Office™ or a Postal representative at 1-800-222-1811.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service®
475 L'Enfant Plaza SW
Washington, D.C. 20260-0004

Penroc Oil Corp.

P.0O. Box 2769

Hobbs, NM 88241
Reference #: Iron Horse




ATTACHMENT

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE

Well Name: |IRON HORSE 35/36 B3DA FED COM #1H ] Prospect: [IRON HORSE ]

Location: [SL: 1000 FNL & 205 FWL (35); BHL: 440 FNL & 100 FEL (36) ] county: [EDDY JsT:[ nm ]

sec. [ 35 | Bi:[__| survey: | ] Twe: [19s | RNG:[29E |Prop. TvD:[ 9150 | TMD:[ 19414

INTANGIBLE COSTS 0180 CODE TCP CODE cc

Regulatory Permits & Surveys [0180-0700  $20,000|| 0180-0200

Location / Road / Site / Preparation 0180-0105 $100,000(| 0180-0205 $40,000

Location / Restoration 0180-0106 $200,000(| 0180-0206 $30,000

Daywork / Turnkey / Footage Drilling 30 days drlg / 3 days comp @ $21500/d 0180-0110 $688,900(| 0180-0210 $68,900

Fuel 1700 gal/day @ $2.74/gal 0180-0114 $149,200(| 0180-0214 $450,000

Mud, Chemical & Additives 0180-0120 $150,000/| 0180-0220

Horizontal Drillout Services 0180-0222 $225,000

Cementing 0180-0125 $140,000(| 0180-0225 $35,000

Logging & Wireline Services 0180-0130 $2,000(| 0180-0230 $395,000

Casing / Tubing / Snubbing Service 0180-0134 $25,000(| 0180-0234 $90,000

Mud Logging 0180-0137 $30,000

Stimulation 50 Stg 20 MM gal/ 20 MM Ib 0180-0241 $1,865,000

Stimulation Rentals & Other 0180-0242 $235,000

Water & Other 0180-0145 $60,000() 0180-0245 $550,000

Bits 0180-0148 $125,000/ 0180-0248 $8,000

Inspection & Repair Services 0180-0150 $40,000(| 0180-0250 $5,000

Misc. Air & Pumping Services 0180-0154 0180-0254 $15,000

Testing & Flowback Services 0180-0158 $15,000(| 0180-0258 $30,000

Completion / Workover Rig 0180-0260 $10,500

Rig Mobilization 0180-0164 $150,000

Transportation 0180-0165 $20,000(| 0180-0265 $20,000

Welding Services 0180-0168 $5,000}| 0180-0268 $15,000

Contract Services & Supervision 0180-0170 $49,500(| 0180-0270 $64,500

Directional Services Includes Vertical Control 0180-0175 $350,000

Equipment Rental 0180-0180 $249,900( 0180-0280 $30,000

Well / Lease Legal 0180-0184 $5,000(| 0180-0284

Well / Lease Insurance 0180-0185 $800)| 0180-0285

Intangible Supplies 0180-0188 $8,000|| 0180-0288 $1,000

Damages 0180-0190 0180-0290

ROW & Easements 0180-0192 0180-0292 $5,000

Pipeline Interconnect 0180-0293

Company Supervision 0180-0195 $158,400|| 0180-0295 $110,400

Overhead Fixed Rate 0180-0196 $10,000( 0180-0296 $20,000

Well Abandonment 0180-0198 0180-0298

Contingencies 2% (TCP) 2% (CC) 0180-0199 $55,000(| 0180-0299 $86,400
TOTAL $2,806,700) $4,404,700

TANGIBLE COSTS 0181

Casing (19.1" - 30") 400' - 20" 94# X-56 BTC KAWASAKI NEW @ $75.2/tt || 0181-0793 $32,100

Casing (10.1" - 19.0") 1350' - 13 3/8" 54.5# J-55 ST&C @ $38.48/ft 0181-0794 $55,500

Casing (8.1" - 10.0") 3025' - 9 5/8" 36# J-55 LT&C @ $24.67/ft 0181-0795 $79,700

Casing (6.1" - 8.0") 9375' - 7" 29# HCP-110 LT&C @ $23.84/ft 0181-0796 $238,700

Casing (4.1" - 6.0") 10740' - 4 1/2" 13.5# P-110 BPN @ $12.16/ft 0181-0797 $139,500

Tubing 8575' - 2 7/8" 6.5# EUE thg @ $5.38/ft 0181-0798 $49,300

Drilling Head 0181-0860 $40,000

Tubing Head & Upper Section 0181-0870 $50,000

Horizontal Completion Tools Completion Liner Hanger 0181-0871 $82,000

Sucker Rods 0181-0875

Subsurface Equipment Packer 0181-0880 $10,000

Artificial Lift Systems Gas Lift Valves 0181-0884 $15,000

Pumping Unit 0181-0885

Surface Pumps & Prime Movers (1/2) VRU/TPICP/HTB 0181-0886 $50,000

Tanks - Oil (1/2) 6 - 750 bbl 0181-0890 $57,000

Tanks - Water (1/2) 5 - 750 bbl 0181-0891 $57,500

Separation / Treating Equipment (1/2) 1000 bbl GB, 2 - 48"x15'x1000# horiz, 2: 30"x10’x 0181-0895 $71,000

Heater Treaters, Line Heaters (1/2) 8'x20'x75# HT 0181-0897 $26,500

Metering Equipment 0181-0898 $7,500

Line Pipe & Valves - Gathering 0181-0900 $62,500

Fittings / Valves & Accessories 0181-0906 $150,000

Cathodic Protection 0181-0908 $57,500

Electrical Installation 0181-0909 $100,000

Equipment Installation 0181-0910 $125,000

Pipeline Construction 0181-0920 $74,000
TOTAL $446,000 $1,184,300

SUBTOTAL $3,252,700) $5,589,000
TOTAL WELL COST $8,841,700
Extra Expense Insurance
D | elect to be covered by Operator's Extra Expense Insurance and pay my proportionate share of the premium.
Operator has secured Extra Expense Insurance covering costs of well control, clean up and redrilling as estimated in Line Item 0180-0185.
D | elect to purchase my own well control insurance policy.
If neither box is checked above, non-operating working interest owner elects to be covered by Operator's well control insurance.
Prepared by: H. Buckley Date: 1/28/2019
Company Approval: ___ o7 . e se EF e _ Date: _ 1/28/2019
Joint Owner Interest: Amount:
Joint Owner Name: Signature:

Revised: 01/31/2018



MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE

Well Name: IRON HORSE 35/36 B3EH FED COM #1H | Prospect: [IRON HORSE |
Location: [SL: 1060 FNL & 205 FWL (35); BHL: 2200 FNL & 100 FEL (36) | county: [EDDY |sT:[ nm |
sec. [ 35 | Bik:[ ] survey: [ | Twe: [ 195 | RNG:[29E |Prop. TVD: TMD:
INTANGIBLE COSTS 0180 CODE TCP L CODE cc
Regulatory Permits & Surveys |fo180-0100 $20,000][ 0180-0200
Location / Road / Site / Preparation 0180-0105 $100,000(( 0180-0205 $40,000
Location / Restoration 0180-0106 $200,000(| 0180-0206 $30,000
Daywork / Turnkey / Footage Drilling 30 days drlg / 3 days comp @ $21500/d 0180-0110 $688,900( 0180-0210 $68,900
Fuel 1700 gal/day @ $2.74/gal 0180-0114 $149,200(( 0180-0214 $450,000
Mud, Chemical & Additives 0180-0120 $150,000(| 0180-0220
Horizontal Drillout Services 0180-0222 $225,000
Cementing 0180-0125 $140,000(| 0180-0225 $35,000
Logging & Wireline Services 0180-0130 $2,000|| 0180-0230 $395,000
Casing / Tubing / Snubbing Service 0180-0134 $25,000(| 0180-0234 $90,000
Mud Logging 0180-0137 $30,000
Stimulation 50 Stg 20 MM gal/ 20 MM Ib 0180-0241 $1,865,000
Stimulation Rentals & Other 0180-0242 $235,000
Water & Other 0180-0145 $60,000(| 0180-0245 $550,000
Bits 0180-0148 $125,000| 0180-0248 $8,000
Inspection & Repair Services 0180-0150 $40,000(| 0180-0250 $5,000
Misc. Air & Pumping Services 0180-0154 0180-0254 $15,000
Testing & Flowback Services 0180-0158 $15,000(| 0180-0258 $30,000
Completion / Workover Rig 0180-0260 $10,500
Rig Mobilization 0180-0164 $150,000
Transportation 0180-0165 $20,000() 0180-0265 $20,000
Welding Services 0180-0168 $5,000| 0180-0268 $15,000
Contract Services & Supervision 0180-0170 $49,500(| 0180-0270 $64,500
Directional Services Includes Vertical Control 0180-0175 $350,000
Equipment Rental 0180-0180 $249,900( 0180-0280 $30,000
Well / Lease Legal 0180-0184 $5,000(| 0180-0284
Well / Lease Insurance 0180-0185 $800|( 0180-0285
Intangible Supplies 0180-0188 $8,000)| 0180-0288 $1,000
Damages 0180-0190 0180-0290
ROW & Easements 0180-0192 0180-0292 $5,000
Pipeline Interconnect 0180-0293
Company Supervision 0180-0195 $158,400(| 0180-0295 $110,400
Overhead Fixed Rate 0180-0196 $10,000() 0180-0296 $20,000
Well Abandonment 0180-0198 0180-0298
Contingencies 2% (TCP) 2% (CC) 0180-0199 $55,000(| 0180-0299 $86,400
TOTAL $2,806,700] $4,404,700
TANGIBLE COSTS 0181
Casing (19.1" - 30") 400' - 20" 94# X-56 BTC KAWASAKI NEW @ $75.2/ft 0181-0793 $32,100
Casing (10.1" - 19.0") 1350' - 13 3/8" 64.5# J-55 ST&C @ $38.48/ft 0181-0794 $55,500
Casing (8.1" - 10.0") 3025' - 9 5/8" 36# J-55 LT&C @ $24.67/ft 0181-0795 $79,700
Casing (6.1" - 8.0") 9375' - 7" 29# HCP-110 LT&C @ $23.84/ft 0181-0796 $238,700
Casing (4.1" - 6.0") 10740' - 4 1/2" 13.5# P-110 BPN @ $12.16/ft 0181-0797 $139,500
Tubing 8575' - 2 7/8" 6.5# EUE thg @ $5.38/ft 0181-0798 $49,300
Drilling Head 0181-0860 $40,000
Tubing Head & Upper Section 0181-0870 $50,000
Horizontal Completion Tools Completion Liner Hanger 0181-0871 $82,000
Sucker Rods 0181-0875
Subsurface Equipment Packer 0181-0880 $10,000
Artificial Lift Systems Gas Lift Valves 0181-0884 $15,000
Pumping Unit 0181-0885
Surface Pumps & Prime Movers (1/2) VRUITPICP/HTB 0181-0886 $50,000
Tanks - Oil (1/2) 6 -750 bbl 0181-0890 $57,000
Tanks - Water (1/2) 5 - 750 bbl 0181-0891 $57,500
Separation / Treating Equipment (1/2) 1000 bbl GB, 2 - 48"x15'x1000# horiz, 2: 30"x10’x 0181-0895 $71,000
Heater Treaters, Line Heaters (112) 8'x20'x75# HT 0181-0897 $26,500
Metering Equipment 0181-0898 $7,500
Line Pipe & Valves - Gathering 0181-0900 $62,500
Fittings / Valves & Accessories 0181-0906 $150,000
Cathodic Protection 0181-0908 $57,500
Electrical Installation 0181-0909 $100,000
Equipment Installation 0181-0910 $125,000
Pipeline Construction 0181-0920 $74,000
TOTAL $446,000 $1,184,300
SUBTOTAL $3,252,700) $5,589,000
TOTAL WELL COST $8,841,700
Extra Expense Insurance
D | elect to be covered by Operator's Extra Expense Insurance and pay my proportionate share of the premium.
Operator has secured Extra Expense Insurance covering costs of well control, clean up and redrilling as estimated in Line Item 0180-0185.
D I elect to purchase my own well control insurance policy.
If neither box is checked above, non-operating working interest owner elects to be covered by Operator's well control insurance.
Prepared by: H. Buckley Date: 1/28/2019
Company Approval: L -f’z . M‘ZZ‘L‘-Q. Date: 1/28/2019
Joint Owner Interest: Amount:
Joint Owner Name: Signature:

Revised: 01/31/2018



MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE

Well Name: [IRON HORSE 35/36 WODA FED COM #1H ] Prospect: [IRON HORSE ]

Location: [SL: 1030 FNL & 205 FWL (35); BHL: 1310 FNL & 100 FEL (36) | county: [EDDY |sT:{ Nm

sec. [ 35 | Bik:[ | survey:[ | Twe: [19s ] RNG:[29E |Prop. TvD: TMD:

INTANGIBLE COSTS 0180 CODE TCP CODE CcC

Regulatory Permits & Surveys 0180-0100 $20,000][ 0180-0200

Location / Road / Site / Preparation 0180-0105 $100,000(| 0180-0205 $40,000

Location / Restoration 0180-0106 $200,000(| 0180-0206 $30,000

Daywork / Turnkey / Footage Drilling 30 days drlg / 3 days comp @ $21500/d 0180-0110 $688,900(| 0180-0210 $68,900

Fuel 1700 gal/day @ $2.74/gal 0180-0114 $149,200( 0180-0214 $450,000

Mud, Chemical & Additives 0180-0120 $150,000(f 0180-0220

Horizontal Drillout Services 0180-0222 $225,000

Cementing 0180-0125 $140,000(| 0180-0225 $35,000

Logging & Wireline Services 0180-0130 $2,000| 0180-0230 $395,000

Casing / Tubing / Snubbing Service 0180-0134 $25,000( 0180-0234 $90,000

Mud Logging 0180-0137 $30,000

Stimulation 50 Stg 20 MM gal/ 20 MM Ib 0180-0241 $1,865,000

Stimulation Rentals & Other 0180-0242 $235,000

Water & Other 0180-0145 $60,000(| 0180-0245 $550,000

Bits 0180-0148 $125,000( 0180-0248 $8,000

Inspection & Repair Services 0180-0150 $40,000|| 0180-0250 $5,000

Misc. Air & Pumping Services 0180-0154 0180-0254 $15,000

Testing & Flowback Services 0180-0158 $15,000(| 0180-0258 $30,000

Completion / Workover Rig 0180-0260 $10,500

Rig Mobilization 0180-0164 $150,000

Transportation 0180-0165 $20,000/| 0180-0265 $20,000

Welding Services 0180-0168 $5,000(| 0180-0268 $15,000

Contract Services & Supervision 0180-0170 $49,500(| 0180-0270 $64,500

Directional Services Includes Vertical Control 0180-0175 $350,000

Equipment Rental 0180-0180 $249,900| 0180-0280 $30,000

Well / Lease Legal 0180-0184 $5,000(| 0180-0284

Well / Lease Insurance 0180-0185 $800|| 0180-0285

Intangible Supplies 0180-0188 $8,000(| 0180-0288 $1,000

Damages 0180-0190 0180-0290

ROW & Easements 0180-0192 0180-0292 $5,000

Pipeline Interconnect 0180-0293

Company Supervision 0180-0195 $158,400|| 0180-0295 $110,400

Overhead Fixed Rate 0180-0196 $10,000(| 0180-0296 $20,000

Well Abandonment 0180-0198 0180-0298

Contingencies 2% (TCP) 2% (CC) 0180-0199 $55,000(| 0180-0299 $86,400
TOTAL $2,806,700 $4,404,700

TANGIBLE COSTS 0181

Casing (19.1" - 30") 400' - 20" 94# X-56 BTC KAWASAKI NEW @ $75.2/ft 0181-0793 $32,100

Casing (10.1" - 19.0") 1350' - 13 3/8" 54.5# J-55 ST&C @ $38.48/ft 0181-0794 $55,500

Casing (8.1" - 10.0") 3025' - 9 5/8" 36# J-55 LT&C @ $24.67/ft 0181-0795 $79,700

Casing (6.1" - 8.0") 9550' - 7" 29# HCP-110 LT&C @ $23.84/ft 0181-0796 $243,200

Casing (4.1" - 6.0") 10740' - 4 1/2" 13.5# P-110 BPN @ $12.16/ft 0181-0797 $139,500

Tubing 8750' - 2 7/8" 6.5# EUE thg @ $5.38/ft 0181-0798 $50,300

Drilling Head 0181-0860 $40,000

Tubing Head & Upper Section 0181-0870 $50,000

Horizontal Completion Tools Completion Liner Hanger 0181-0871 $82,000

Sucker Rods 0181-0875

Subsurface Equipment Packer 0181-0880 $10,000

Artificial Lift Systems Gas Lift Valves 0181-0884 $15,000

Pumping Unit 0181-0885

Surface Pumps & Prime Movers (1/2) VRUITPICPIHTB 0181-0886 $50,000

Tanks - Oil (1/2) 6 - 750 bbl 0181-0890 $57,000

Tanks - Water (1/2) 5 - 750 bbl 0181-0891 $57,500

Separation / Treating Equipment (1/2) 1000 bbl GB, 2 - 48"x15'x1000# horiz, 2: 30”"x10’x 0181-0895 $71,000

Heater Treaters, Line Heaters (1/2) 8'x20'x75# HT 0181-0897 $26,500

Metering Equipment 0181-0898 $7,500

Line Pipe & Valves - Gathering 0181-0900 $62,500

Fittings / Valves & Accessories 0181-0906 $150,000

Cathodic Protection 0181-0908 $57,500

Electrical Installation 0181-0909 $100,000

Equipment Installation 0181-0910 $125,000

Pipeline Construction 0181-0920 $74,000
TOTAL $450,500 $1,185,300

SUBTOTAL $3,257,200 $5,590,000
TOTAL WELL COST $8,847,200
Extra Expense Insurance
D I elect to be covered by Operator's Extra Expense Insurance and pay my proportionate share of the premium.

Operator has secured Extra Expense Insurance covering costs of well control, clean up and redrilling as estimated in Line Item 0180-0185.

D | elect to purchase my own well control insurance policy.

If neither box is checked above, non-

working interest owner elects to be covered by Operator's well control insurance.

Prepared by: H. Buckley Date: 1/28/2019
Company Approval: o ~f’Z ~ &_)A_qf_‘{. Date: 1/28/2019
Joint Owner Interest: Amount:
Joint Owner Name: Signature:

Revised: 01/31/2018




STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATIONS OF MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO. Case Nos. 21432 - 21432

SELF-AFFIRMED STATEMENT OF CHARLES CROSBY

COUNTY OF MIDLAND )
) sS.
STATE OF TEXAS )

Charles Crosby deposes and states:
i I am over the age of 18, and have personal knowledge of the matters stated herein.

2, I am a geologist for Mewbourne Oil Company ("Mewbourne"), and I am familiar
with the geological matters involved in these cases. I have been qualified by the Division as an
expert petroleum geologist.

3. The following geological plats are attached hereto:

(a) Attachment A is a structure map on the top of the Wolfcamp formation, which
accurately reflects the structure of the Third Bone Spring Sand and the Wolfcamp. It
shows that structure dips gently to the southeast. It also shows Bone Spring wells in the
area, and a line of cross-section.

(b)  Attachment B is a Third Bone Spring Sand Gross Thickness Map, which is the
completion zone of the Iron Horse 35/36 B3DA Fed. Com. Well No. 1H and the Iron
Horse 35/36 B3EH Fed. Com. Well No. 1H.

(©) Attachment C is a Wolfcamp Y Sand Gross Thickness Map, which is the
completion zone for Iron Horse 35/36 WODA Fed. Com. Well No. 1H.

(d)  Attachment D is a cross section of the Third Bone Spring Sand and the Upper
Wolfcamp. The well logs on the cross-section give a representative sample of those zones
in this area. The target zones for the wells continuous and uniformly thick across the well
unit.

4, I conclude from the maps that:

(a) The horizontal spacing units are justified from a geologic standpoint.

EXHIBIT ‘5




(b)  The target zones are continuous and of relatively uniform thickness across the
well units.

() Each quarter-quarter section in each well unit will contribute more or less equally
to production from the target zone.

@ There is no faulting or other geologic impediment in the area which will affect the
drilling of the subject well.

5. Attachment E contains information from nearby Third Bone Spring Sand wells
drilled in this area. There is a preference for laydown wells. Because the plan is to co-
development the Third Bone Spring and the Upper Wolfcamp should also be drilled on a
laydown basis.

6. Attachment F contains the horizontal drilling plans for the proposed wells. The
producing interval of the wells will be orthodox.

7 Mewbourne opposes Colgate Operating, LLC’s ("Colgate”) applications because
they are uncertain: Colgate has provided no information on surface hole locations, first take
points, and last take points for its wells. See Attachment G. Mewbourne’s development plan is
comprehensive and includes plans for developing both the Bone Spring and Wolfcamp
formations. In addition, Mewbourne has drilled numerous wells in this area and thus it has
substantial experience. Colgate has not drilled any Wolfcamp wells in this area. Mewbourne’s
proposals will prevent waste and protect correlative rights.

8. I understand that this Self-Affirmed Statement will be used as written testimony
in these cases. I affirm that my testimony in paragraphs 1 through 7 above is true and correct and
is made under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of New Mexico. My testimony is
made as of the date handwritten next to my signature below.

e 2[00 [ -

Charles CrdBey’
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATIONS OF MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO. Case Nos. 21340 - 21342

SELF-AFFIRMED STATEMENT OF NOTICE

COUNTY OF SANTAFE )
) ss.
STATE OF NEW MEXICO )

James Bruce deposes and states:

1. [ am over the age of 18, and have personal knowledge of the matters stated herein.
2 I am an attorney for Mewbourne Oil Company.
3. Mewbourne Oil Company has conducted a good faith, diligent effort to find the

names and correct addresses of the interest owners entitled to receive notice of the applications
filed herein.

4. Notice of the applications was provided to the interest owners, at their last known
addresses, by certified mail. Copies of the notice letters and certified return receipts are attached
hereto as Attachment A.

5. Applicant has complied with the notice provisions of Division Rules.

6. I understand that this Self-Affirmed Statement will be used as written testimony

in this case. I affirm that my testimony in paragraphs 1 through 5 above is true and correct and is
made under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of New Mexico. My testimony is made

as of the date handwritten next to my signature below.
4// /( /7/3 W %ua{‘
Date:
J Aﬁnes Bruce

EXHIBIT I (




JAMES BRUCE
ATTORNEY AT LAW

POST OFFICE BOX 1056
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504

369 MONTEZUMA, NO. 213
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

(505) 982-2043 (Phone)
(505) 660-6612 (Cell)
(505) 982-2151 (Fax)

jamesbruc@aol.com

October 29, 2020

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

To: Persons on Exhibit A
Ladies and gentlemen:

Enclosed are copies of two applications, filed with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
by Mewbourne Oil Company, seeking orders pooling all mineral interests in the Bone Spring
formation underlying the horizontal spacing units described below:

(a) Case 21340: The N/2N/2 of Section 35 and the N/2N/2 of Section 36, Township 19
South, Range 29 East, NMPM; and

(b) Case 21341: The S/2N/2 of Section 35 and the S/2N/2 of Section 36, Township 19
South, Range 29 East, NMPM.

These matters are scheduled for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on Thursday, November 19, 2020. During
the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency, state buildings are closed to the public and the hearing
will be conducted remotely. To determine the location of the hearing or to participate in an
electronic hearing, go to ¢mnrd.state. nm.us/OCD hearines or see the instructions posted on the
Division’s website, Attp.//emnrd. state.nm. us/OC D/announcements. html.

You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest who may be affected
by the applications, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and
become a party of record will preclude you from contesting these matters at a later date.

A party appearing in a Division case is required by Division Rules to file a Pre-Hearing
Statement no later than Thursday, November 12, 2020. This statement may be filed online with
the Division at ocd hearings@state.nm.us, and should include: The name of the party and his or
her attorney; a concise statement of the case; the name(s) of the witness(es) the party will call to
testify at the hearing; the approximate time the party will need to present his or her case; and

ATTACHMENT A



identification of any procedural matters that need to be resolved prior to the hearing. The Pre-
Hearing Statement must also be provided to the undersigned.

Ver?/ truly yours >

__)»- ~ s 2

@@w\/ A

{ s Bruce

Attorney for Mewbourne Oil Company




Whiting Oil & Gas Corporation
Suite 2300

1700 Broadway

Denver, Colorado 80290

Colgate Production, LLC
Suite 1000

300 North Marienfeld
Midland, Texas 79701

Rockport Oil & Gas, L.L.C.
670 Dona Ana Road SW
Deming, New Mexico 88030

Penroc Oil Corporation
P.O. Box 2769
Hobbs, New Mexico 88260

EXHIBIT A



: 1diegey winjey ousawoqg .“Q t T VU £606-000-20-0892 NSd G102 AInp ‘| 1. 86 wio4 Sd #

SUOIONIISU| 10} 8SIBN3YH 995 /Y06-000-20-0852 NSd 61.02 {1dy ‘008€ W10 Sd
: (00G$40A0) 1 1
Aionjoq perousety Ksenioq potoy _ 4 z eemeenne e PIZ OIBIS 10
e ' Bse@ S9ET 0000 0hi0 0202 I, {0L6L SexoL ‘PUeIPIA . N
6 AR POIOMISOY Arwr oy e U= V] S WAy ATFOUTA) ATYUULIN DL } e
E:%m::c:wm %h%%a __m O i e S w pIoJuSLIBIAl YHON 00€ '7.0d.0 70N 3y pue s0a4s) &
10} 1djpo0y im0 fieneq peiyeot N el L1 2L 6896 2900 L¥6S 20¥6 0656 q 0001 2MnS o wes| T
pajoLsey el paselsiboy [ Kionjeq perowmsey eameudls Jnpy [ 711 ‘uondnpoid Oumm—oo $|
wlle) paselsiBoy] [ 2inyeubis NPy [ _ _—_— — __ $904 puE sbeysod jelol|
@ssaidx3 1l Awoud 0 adA| eoinieg ‘g : $ o
- ebeisod| = !
o MON ‘sqaot T ¢ Aueaieq pewopsey aimeubis ynpy [ =l
Oﬂ - A i uDj
09788 ° 69LT xog ‘O'd eseH M bo>__8vMsHﬂmﬂmm§w_H_ﬁ”Mm m
g EOO 1 0 20 Juad sjlewsod T (ouonosje) ydiecey wmey [ | €3
GO—.aﬁu . Ty (Adooprey) 1djeoay uimey [ | £
(ereudoudde se es) ppe 'x0q 30640) S99 ¥§ S80IAISS BIXT|
oN [ :MOJeq ssaIppe AIoAlep J81ue ‘STA M ' H ,
SOA [ &} WOH WO} UBIOpIP SSeIppe Alonep S| °a “., 10} PESSAIPPY SO | ol
QY-¢-1] Vi g : . O \\Q § ‘syuiad eoBds J1 JU0JL SY} UO 10 : o
>._®>=0ﬁ_ j091eqg "0 «msmz pajul Q» >Q PaAIR29Y ‘g .QOQ_Q__ME 2yt io V_OND auyl Ou_. Pied siyy yoeny m 1 mn
4 ¥ 3 . o REA LS 5 - !
5553IPPY [ ~n 5 noA 0} pieo 8U} UINISI Ued 8M jey) 0S
5 ©SIoAR) B} UO SSaIpPE. Pue aLwel JnoA Juld m et A1uo fieyy oussuiog WY
Wby [ - e S _ Ldin D3 s 1IVIN QJIH1LH3D e
meubls ‘v ; "€ pr g swey ejeidwo) | | I ®

«OJINIBS [B1SOd ‘SN

AHIAITTA NOWOILOIS SIHL FLITINOD LITdNOD -HIAANIS

‘ FINGHEE
o L, .. ss06-000-20-08LNSd L0z AInf °} 18
. A : ey of ,
SUOINIISU 0] SSIBABY 955 £b06:000-20-0852 NSd S L0z [11dY ‘0088 110 S Jiiooeu Wi M.n ..M V-\ 2V, QELZ SYET 0000 Ox90 a20e z _
! Amiged e ubis O SRR wmr ww_o._ﬂ_w% ._m__ %5& 90JAIBS WOJJ JSJSUBIL) JouLr iy oy g |
- eFTele TEE TN i [EULNUOD 2IN3E peiowsay Aloaeq Uo ¥
‘sqqoH ' ot wuuog ainyeudls O Aenieq PRI L io@ U0 1001100 O 6 0656
g 091X MIN £ ot - walIONE 2900 L7665 ¢0F
0978 coLZ X0d '0'd ‘o, 1dy pue 10axg| ﬂ w i ammw«___mmu%ﬁ o Aienged Bﬁse_m ____Mx wwsﬁww ul 9¢ 6896 ’_—_ _=
od
e LT e g o [ T
| wallel posasiBen 1 odAL eo1MeS S %
8904 pue obe}sod [BjoL W @ssadx3a e Auold O ]
$| : i
B sexa], ‘PuelPtN
obejsod o 10 L6L I ~
$ Aiemjeq perisey aimeubis ynpy [ 0.«(5—.3—2 &r;ﬂu 00 A
$ paunbey emeuisunpy[] | 3 Pl ’ 0 ms: A
eleH $  Aienyeq peromsay irew peweo[] | [ - :
Hewsod — (owonoeie) 1djeooy wnen[] | £ ¥ .:O_aoﬁvo.:w Oa‘M\M—OO _
I— Y (kdooprey) ydieosy wimey [ | B3 | 5 m
(eyeudoudde se 08 ppe 'X0q }90Y2) S35 R SPOINISS mbxm : » U oDl MoRq sseippe Alenep Jejue ‘SAAH : :01 passalppy 2P ._.,. |
894 |IB\ peyiue Ly pssaiee e : “syuied aoeds Ji U4 AL U0 =
. o | ‘soaidifewl @U} §0 10Eq AUl O} PIED SILA UOERY
- Eh os
oo o spumeE L
e N ST oSIoNG) B} UO SSIPPE PUE SWELINOAA &
_ Y EE - pue ‘g ‘| Swey eedwod m
-t [g¥]
LdiF1034 o 1IVIN d3Id1LY3D

b 37000 ‘dFANTS

AHAAITIANC 0IL23S SIHL FLITINGD. ]

- wOJINIBS [B1SOd 'S'N



S77400.154

.

co:ﬁo&oo SeD 9 [1

898421000

10628
262262¢1SC90
ssy1o-1sdld
39v150d SN

56028

9 SRR E BCEETE
M-

verd

118

TTRPOYSH UUL L

00€Z aung
O Sunmpm

Tdid SQET 0000 Oh90 0204

M

YA G3141143

3ANIT 031100 1v a104 ‘ssagaay
NHN134 IHL
LHOIH 3HL 01 IdOTIANI 40 dOL LV HIANIILS mUu(N&

....... . Kempeoad QOLT

g 0pe1o[0) “IeAuRd

0 “oN 3dy pue 19848

00€Z 2108 o eg
uoneiodio) sed ¥ 'O Sunmiym R

$

Oha0 0202

T ¢ Kieneq pelouiser eneubis Py [
T S “  pesnbey emeubiS INPY a
0IeH ¢ Aeayeq paiowmsed BN peued ]
pewsod | | (owoxnoeje) 1diosy wmed [
$ (Adoopse) 10180y wimeH [

(epeudoudde se ee; ppe %0q §0040) S304 B S80S BAXT
$

oe4 BN PRURISD

Isn 1vi201dd40

5 1102°sdSN"MMM 1e S1ISGOM A0 JISIA ‘yoijewioful A1SAlSp 104

Ajup ey onssuwod

Ld1Z03 s1ivIN a31411H30

‘Ta¢2 SEET 0000

_92IAI9S [Bisod SN

05 L8 OIIXIIA MON 9] BIUBS

9601 xog m P,
donig sowref




JAMES BRUCE
ATTORNEY AT LAW

POST OFFICE BOX 1056
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504

369 MONTEZUMA, NO. 213
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

(505) 982-2043 (Phone)
(505) 660-6612 (Cell)
(505) 982-2151 (Fax)

jamesbruc@aol.com

October 30, 2020

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

To: Persons on Exhibit A
Ladies and gentlemen:

Enclosed are copies of two applications, filed with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
by Mewbourne Oil Company, seeking orders pooling all mineral interests in the Bone Spring
formation underlying the horizontal spacing units described below:

(a) Case 21340: The N/2N/2 of Section 35 and the N/2N/2 of Section 36, Township 19
South, Range 29 East, NMPM; and

(b) Case 21341: The S/2N/2 of Section 35 and the S/2N/2 of Section 36, Township 19
South, Range 29 East, NMPM.

These matters are scheduled for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on Thursday, November 19, 2020. During
the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency, state buildings are closed to the public and the hearing
will be conducted remotely. To determine the location of the hearing or to participate in an
electronic hearing, go to emnrd. siate. nm. us/OCD/hearings or see the instructions posted on the
Division’s website, Attp.://emnrd state. nm.us/OCD/announcements. html.

You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest who may be affected
by the applications, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and
become a party of record will preclude you from contesting these matters at a later date.

A party appearing in a Division case is required by Division Rules to file a Pre-Hearing
Statement no later than Thursday, November 12, 2020. This statement may be filed online with
the Division at ocd hearings@state. nm. us, and should include: The name of the party and his or
her attorney; a concise statement of the case; the name(s) of the witness(es) the party will call to
testify at the hearing; the approximate time the party will need to present his or her case; and




identification of any procedural matters that need to be resolved prior to the hearing. The Pre-
Hearing Statement must also be provided to the undersigned.

\\—;/(//fl//(/ (& / J__,..,.,;,/(/,(A >

Ja/'mes Bruce

1
A&orney for Mewbourne Oil Company



EXHIBIT A

Chisos, Ltd.
670 Dona Ana Road SW
Deming, New Mexico 88030

CM Resources, LLC
Suite 1000

300 North Marienfeld
Midland, Texas 79701
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JAMES BRUCE
ATTORNEY AT LAW

POST OFFICE BOX 1056
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504

369 MONTEZUMA, NO. 213
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

(505) 982-2043 (Phone)
(505) 660-6612 (Cell)
(505) 982-2151 (Fax)

jamesbruc@aol.com
October 29, 2020

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

To: Persons on Exhibit A
Ladies and gentlemen:

Enclosed is a copy of an application (Case No. 21342) filed with the New Mexico Oil
Conservation Division by Mewbourne Oil Company, seeking the compulsory pooling of a
horizontal spacing unit in the Wolfcamp formation underlying the N/2 of Section 35 and the N/2
of Section 36, Township 19 South, Range 29 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Thos matter is scheduled for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on Thursday, November 19, 2020. During the
COVID-19 Public Health Emergency, state buildings are closed to the public and the hearing
will be conducted remotely. To determine the location of the hearing or to participate in an
electronic hearing, go to emnrd.stare. nm. us/OCDshearings or see the instructions posted on the
Division’s website, Attp.//emnrd.state.nm. us/OCD/announcements. himl.

You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest who may be affected
by the application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and
become a party of record will preclude you from contesting this matter at a later date.

A party appearing in a Division case is required by Division Rules to file a Pre-Hearing
Statement no later than Thursday, November 12, 2020. This statement may be filed online with
the Division at ocd hearings@state. nm. us, and should include: The name of the party and his or
her attorney; a concise statement of the case; the name(s) of the witness(es) the party will call to
testify at the hearing; the approximate time the party will need to present his or her case; and
identification of any procedural matters that need to be resolved prior to the hearing. The Pre-
Hearing Statement must also be provided to the undersigned.

P 4
Very tx;uly your:

J ames Bruce '

Atéorney for Mewbourne Oil Company



Colgate Production, LLC
Suite 1000

300 North Marienfeld
Midland, Texas 79701

Rockport Oil & Gas, L.L.C.
670 Dona Ana Road SW
Deming, New Mexico 88030

EXHIBIT A
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JAMES BRUCE
ATTORNEY AT LAW

POST OFFICE BOX 1056
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504

369 MONTEZUMA, NO. 213
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

(505) 982-2043 (Phone)
(505) 660-6612 (Cell)
(505) 982-2151 (Fax)

jamesbruc@aol.com

October 30, 2020

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

To: Persons on Exhibit A
Ladies and gentlemen:

Enclosed is a copy of an application (Case No. 21342) filed with the New Mexico Oil
Conservation Division by Mewbourne Oil Company, seeking the compulsory pooling of a
horizontal spacing unit in the Wolfcamp formation underlying the N/2 of Section 35 and the N/2
of Section 36, Township 19 South, Range 29 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Thos matter is scheduled for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on Thursday, November 19, 2020. During the
COVID-19 Public Health Emergency, state buildings are closed to the public and the hearing
will be conducted remotely. To determine the location of the hearing or to participate in an
electronic hearing, go to emnrd.state. nm. us/O¢ ‘Dihearings or see the instructions posted on the
Division’s website, Attp.://emnrd state.nm. us/OCD/announcements. html.

You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest who may be affected
by the application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and
become a party of record will preclude you from contesting this matter at a later date.

A party appearing in a Division case is required by Division Rules to file a Pre-Hearing
Statement no later than Thursday, November 12, 2020. This statement may be filed online with
the Division at ocd hearings@state. nm. us, and should include: The name of the party and his or
her attorney; a concise statement of the case; the name(s) of the witness(es) the party will call to
testify at the hearing; the approximate time the party will need to present his or her case; and
identification of any procedural matters that need to be resolved prior to the hearing. The Pre-
Hearing Statement must also be provided to the undersigned.

Ve;;;y truly yours,
/,./ /o ‘=-“> )

A‘?torney for Mewbourne Oil Company



EXHIBIT A

Chisos, Ltd.
670 Dona Ana Road SW
Deming, New Mexico 88030

Penroc Oil Corporation
P.O. Box 2769
Hobbs, New Mexico 88260

Rad E. Fedric
409 Atherton Drive
Garland, Texas 75043

Devon Energy Production Company, L.P.
333 West Sheridan
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
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Carlsbad Current Argus.

BART OF THE USA TODAY NETWORK

Affidavit of Publication
Ad # 0004454468
This is not an invoice

JAMES BRUCE ATTORNEY AT LAW
POBOX 1056

SANTA FE, NM 87504

I, a legal clerk of the Carlsbad Current Argus, a
newspaper published daily at the City of Carisbad, in
said county of Eddy, state of New Mexico and of
general paid circulation in said county; that the same
is a duly qualified newspaper under the laws of the
State wherein legal notices and advertisements may
be published; that the printed notice attached hereto
was published in the regular and entire edition of said
newspaper and not in supplement thereof on the date
as follows, to wit:

11/06/2020

M@,ﬂ

Legal Clerk

Subscrlbed and sworn before me this November 6,
2020:

/// f%//////a/ )

State I, CourM Brown
OTARY PUBLIC

L

My commission expires

Ad # 0004454468 ‘ R
PO #: 21430 [ xm; e N

# of Affidavits 1 NANCY q k: /P '\/l A
This is not an invoice Notary Public

] State of \Nsk’:

_—

EXHIBIT 6



MOTICE

To: Chisos, Ltd. and Devon
Energy Production Compa-
ny, LP, or your successors
or assigns: Mewbourne Oil
Company has filed the fol-
lowing applications with the
Newe Mexico Qil Conserva-
tion Division:

Case No. 21430, seeking an
order pooling all mineral in-
terests in the Bone Spring
formation underlying 3 hori-
zontal spadi unit  com-
prised of the R2N/2 of Sec-
tion 3% and the N2NRZ of
Section 36, Township 19
South, Range 29 East,
NMPM. The unit will be
dedizated to the lron Horse
35136 B3DA Fed, Comn. Well
No, tH, with a first take
goint in the NW/MNWM of
5 and a last take point in
the NEMNE/M of Section 36;

Case No. 21431, seeking an
order pooling all mineral in-
terests in the Bone Spring
formation underlying a hori-
zomtal spaci unit  com-
prised of the 52N/ of Sec-
tion 35 and the S/ZN2 of
Section 36, Township 19
South, Range 29 East,
NMPIL. The wunit will be
dedicated to the lron Horse
35/36 B3EH Fed. Com. Well
MNo. 1H, with a first take
point in the SWAMNWMA of 35
and a last take point in the
SE/ANEM of Section 36; and

Case Mo, 21342, seeking an
order posling all mineral in-
terests in the Wolfeamp for-
mation underlying a hori-
zontal spadi unit  com-
rised of the of Section
5 and the N2 of Section
36, Township 19 South,
Range 29 East, NMPM. The
unit will be dedicated to the
Iron Horse 35/36 WODA Fed.
Com. Well No. 1H, with a
first take int in the
NWaNW4 of 35 and & last
take point in the NEMNE/M
of Section 36.

Also to be considered will
b'e the costdof drilling, cor%\-
pleting, and equipping the
wells and the allocaﬁgn of
the cost thereof, as well as
actual operating costs and
charges for supervision, des-
ignation of applicant as op-
erator of the wells, and a
200% charge for the risk in-
volved in drilling, complet-
ing, and equipping the
wells, The applications are
scheduled to be heard at
B8:15 am. on MNovember 19,
2020. Durin? the COWVID-19
Public Health Emergency,
state buildings are closed to
the g‘;b&ic and the hearing
will conducted remotely,
To determine the location
of the hearing or to partici-
Fate in an electronic hear-
ng, 90 to
emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD/Mea
rings or see the instructions
posted on  the Divition’s
website, http#Hemnrd state.
nm.us/OCD/announcements,
htmi. You are not required
to attend this hearing, but
as an owner of an interest
whq may be affected by the



APRIRSLIVN, YUU HIdY sppgd)
and present testimony. Fail-
ure to appear at that time
and become a party of re
cord will preciude you from
contesting these matters at
a later date.

A party appearing in a Divi-
sion case 15 required by Divi-
sion Rules to file a Pr-
e-Hearing Statement no lat-
ar than Thursday, November
12, 2020, This statement
may be filed online with the
Division at ocd.hearings@sta
te.smus,  and  should  in-
¢lude: The name of the par
ty and his or her attorney; a
concise statement of the
case; the name(s) of the
witnessies) the party will
call 10 testify at the hearing;
the approximate time the
Earty will need to present
9% or her case; and identifi-
cation of any procedural
matters that need to be re-
solved prior to the hearing.
The Pre-Mearing Statement
must also be provided to the
undersigned. The attorney
for applicant is James Bruce,
P.O. Box 1056, Santa Fe,
New diexico 87504, {505)
982-2043, {amsbruc@aoihco
m, The units are located aﬁ‘
proximately 14 miles south-
southwest of Loco Hills, New

Mexico.
Nevember 6, 2020



arlsbad Current Argus.

F THE USA TODAY NETWORK

Affidavit of Publication
Ad # 0004452982
This is not an invoice

JAMES BRUCE ATTORNEY AT LAW
POBOX 1056

SANTA FE, NM 87504

I, a legal clerk of the Carlsbad Current Argus, a
newspaper published daily at the City of Carlsbad, in
said county of Eddy, state of New Mexico and of
general paid circulation in said county; that the same
is a duly qualified newspaper under the laws of the
State wherein legal notices and advertisements may
be published; that the printed notice attached hereto
was published in the regular and entire edition of said
newspaper and not in supplement thereof on the date
as follows, to wit:

11/05/2020

firtlr M

Legal Clerk

Subscribed and sworn before me this November 5,
2020

un c of Brown
NOTARY-PUBLIC
s I e

My commission expires

p — .,;*vnr-,}

NANCY HEYRMAN 7

Notary Public

Al i B0 a282 State of Wisconsin |

PO #: 21430, 21431, 21432 AL
# of Affidavits1

This is not an invoice



MOTICE

To: CM Resources, LLC, Col-
gate Production, LLC, Penroc
Qil  Corporation, Rad i
Fedric, Rockport Oil & Gas,
L.L.C, and Whiting Oil and
Gas Corporation, or your
heirs, devisees, successors or
assigns:  Mewbourne  Oil
Company has filed the fol-
lowing applications with the
New Mexico Oil Conserva-
tion Division:

Case No. 21430, seeking an
order poeling all mineral in-
terests in the Bone Sprin

formation underlying a hori-
zontal spacing unit com-
prised of the WN2MN/2 of Sec-
tion 35 and the N/2N/2 of
Section 36, Township 19
South, Range 29 East,
MMPM. The unit will be
dedicated to the Iron Horse
35/36 B3DA Fed, Com, Well
No. 1H, with a first take
point in the NW/A4NW/M4 of
35 and a last take point in
the NEJANE/M of Section 36;

Case No. 21431, seeking an
order pooling all mineral in-
terests in the Bone Spring
formation underlying a hori-
zontal spacing unit com-
prised of the MN/2 of Sec-
tion 35 and the S/2N72 of
Section 36, Township 19
South, Range 29 East,
NMPM. The unit will be
dedicated to the lron Horse
35/26 B3EH Fed. Com. Well
No. 1H, with a first take
point in the S\W/ANW/4 of 35
and a last take point in the
SE/NE/S of Section 36; and

Ase No. 21342, seeking an
order pooling all mineral in-
terests in the Wolfcamp for-
mation underlying a hori-
zontal spacing unit c<om-
prised of the N/2 of Section
35 and the N/2 of Section
36, Township 19 South,
Range 29 East, NMPM. The
unit will be dedicated to the
Iron Horse 35/36 WODA Fed.
Com. Well No. 1H, with a
first take point in the
MwWaNW/a of 35 and a last
take point in the MNEM4NE/4
of Section 36,

Also to be considered will
be the cost of drilling, com-
pleting, and equipping the
wells and the allocation of
the cost thereof, as well as
actual operating costs and
charges for supervision, des-
ignation of applicant as op-
erator of the wells, and a
200% charge for the risk in-
volved in drilling, complet-
ing, and equipping the
wells. The applications are
scheduled to bhe heard at
8:15 a.m. on MNovember 19,
2020. Durin? the COVID-19
Public Health Emergency,
state buildings are closed to
the public and the hearing
will be conducted remotely.
To determine the location
of the hearing or to partici-
pate in an electronic hear-
ing, ge to
emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD/hea
rings or see the instructions
posted on the Division's
website, http:/femnrd.state.
nm.us/OCD/announcements.

-l
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L TUu dire ol reguirey
to attend this hearing, but
as an owner of an interest
who may be affected by the
application, you may appear
and present testimony. Fail-
ure to appear at that time
and become a party of re-
cord will preclude you from
contesting these matters at
a later date.

A party appearing in a Divi-
sion case is required by Divi-
sion Rules to file a Pr-
e-Hearing Statement no lat-
er than Thursday, November
12, 2020. This statement
may be filed online with the
Division at ocd.hearings@sta
te.nm,us, and should in-
clude: The name of the par-
ty and his or her attorney; a
concise statement of the
case; the namels) of the
witness{es) the party will
call to testify at the hearing;
the approximate time the
ﬁany will need to present
is or her case; and identifi-
cation of any procedural
matters that need to be re-
solved prior to the hearing,
The Pre-Hearing Statement
must also be provided to the
undersigned. The attorney
for applicant is James Bruce,
P.O. Box 1056, Santa Fe,
Mew Mexico 87504, (505}
982-2043, jamesbruc@aol.co
m. The units are located ap«
proximately 14 miles south-
southwest of Loco Hills, New
hMexico.
#4452982, Current Argus,
Now, 5, 2020



COMPULSORY POOLING APPLICATION CHECKLIST

ALL INFORMATION IN THE APPLICATION MUST BE SUPPORTED BY SIGNED AFFIDAVITS

Case: 21340
Date: February 18, 2021
Applicant Mewbourne Oil Company

Designated Operator & OGRID
(affiliation if applicable)

Mewbourne Oil Company/OGRID No.14744

Applicant's Counsel:

James Bruce

Case Title:

Application of Mewbourne Oil Company for Compulsory Pooling, Eddy
County, New Mexico

Entries of Appearance/Intervenors:

Colgate Operating, LLC/Modrall Law Firm

Well Family

Iron Horse wells

Formation/Pool

Formation Name(s) or Vertical Extent:

Bone Spring Formation

Primary Product (Oil or Gas):

Oil

Pooling this vertical extent:

Entire Bone Spring formation

Pool Name and Pool Code:

Parkway; Bone Spring/Pool Code 49622

Well Location Setback Rules:

Statewide rules and current horizontal well rules

Spacing Unit Size:

Quarter-quarter sections/40 acres

Spacing Unit

Type (Horizontal/Vertical) Horizontal
Size (Acres) 320 acres
Building Blocks:

Orientation: West-East

Description: TRS/County

N/2N/2 §35 and N/2N/2 §36-195-29E, NMPM, Eddy County

Standard Horizontal Well Spacing Unit
(Y/N), If No, describe

Yes

Other Situations

Depth Severance: Y/N. If yes, description

No

Proximity Tracts: If yes, description

Proximity Defining Well: if yes,
description

No EXHIBIT é - A

Applicant's Ownership in Each Tract

Exhibits 2-A and 2-B

Well(s)

Name & API (if assigned), surface and
bottom hole location, footages,
completion target, orientation,
completion status (standard or non-
standard)

Iron Horse 35/36 B3DA Fed. Com. Well No. 1H
API No. 30-015-Pending

SHL: 1530 FNL &205 FWL §35

BHL: 400 FNL &100 FEL §36

FTP: 400 FNL &100 FWL §35

LTP: 400 FNL & 100 FEL §36

Third Bone Spring/TVD 9150 feet/MD 19414 feet




Horizontal Well First and Last Take See above
Points

Completion Target (Formation, TVD and | See above
MD)

AFE Capex and Operating Costs

Drilling Supervision/Month $ $8000
Production Supervision/Month $ $800

Justification for Supervision Costs

Exhibit 2, page 2

Requested Risk Charge

Cost + 200%/Exhibit 2, page 2

Notice of Hearing

Proposed Notice of Hearing Exhibit 1
Proof of Mailed Notice of Hearing (20

days before hearing) Exhibit 4
Proof of Published Notice of Hearing (10

days before hearing) Exhibit 5

Ownership Determination

Land Ownership Schematic of the
Spacing Unit

Exhibits 2-A and 2-B

Tract List (including lease numbers and
owners)

Exhibits 2-A and 2-B

Pooled Parties (including ownership

type) Exhibit 2-B
Unlocatable Parties to be Pooled N/A
Ownership Depth Severance (including

percentage above & below)

Joinder

Sample Copy of Proposal Letter Exhibit 2-C
List of Interest Owners (i.e. Exhibit A of

JOA) Exhibit 2-B
Chronology of Contact with Non-Joined

Working Interests Exhibit 2-C
Overhead Rates In Proposal Letter Exhibit 2-C
Cost Estimate to Drill and Complete Exhibit 2-D
Cost Estimate to Equip Well Exhibit 2-D
Cost Estimate for Production Facilities Exhibit 2-D
Geology

Summary (including special

considerations) Exhibit 3
Spacing Unit Schematic Exhibits 2-A and 3-A
Gunbarrel/Lateral Trajectory Schematic | Exhibit 3

Well Orientation (with rationale)

Laydown/Exhibit 3

Target Formation

Third Bone Spring Sand

HSU Cross Section

Exhibit 3-C

Depth Severance Discussion

Not Applicable

Forms, Figures and Tables

C-102 Exhibit 2-A
Tracts Exhibit 2-A
Summary of Interests, Unit

Recapitulation (Tracts) Exhibit 2-B




General Location Map (including basin) Exhibit 2-A
Well Bore Location Map Exhibits 2-A and 3-A
Structure Contour Map - Subsea Depth Exhibit 3-A

Cross Section Location Map (including
wells)

Exhibits 3-B and 3-C

Cross Section (including Landing Zone)

Exhibit 3-C

Additional Information

CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify that the
information provided in this checklist is
complete and accurate.

Printed Name (Attorney or Party
Representative):

Jameg Bruce

Signed Name (Attorney or Party
Representative):

(arne, Etteey

Date:

Febfruary 11, 2021
U




COMPULSORY POOLING APPLICATION CHECKLIST

ALL INFORMATION IN THE APPLICATION MUST BE SUPPORTED BY SIGNED AFFIDAVITS

Case: 21341
Date: February 18, 2021
Applicant Mewbourne Oil Company

Designated Operator & OGRID
(affiliation if applicable)

Mewbourne Oil Company/OGRID No.14744

Applicant's Counsel:

James Bruce

Case Title:

Application of Mewbourne Oil Company for Compulsory Pooling, Eddy

County, New Mexico

Entries of Appearance/Intervenors:

Colgate Operating, LLC/Modrall Law Firm

Well Family

Iron Horse wells

Formation/Pool

Formation Name(s) or Vertical Extent:

Bone Spring Formation

Primary Product (Oil or Gas):

Oil

Pooling this vertical extent:

Entire Bone Spring formation

Pool Name and Pool Code:

Parkway; Bone Spring/Pool Code 49622

Well Location Setback Rules:

Statewide rules and current horizontal well rules

Spacing Unit Size:

Quarter-quarter sections/40 acres

Spacing Unit

Type (Horizontal/Vertical) Horizontal
Size (Acres) 320 acres
Building Blocks:

Orientation: West-East

Description: TRS/County

S/2N/2 §35 and S/2N/2 §36-195-29E, NMPM, Eddy County

Standard Horizontal Well Spacing Unit Yes

(Y/N), If No, describe

Other Situations

Depth Severance: Y/N. If yes, description | No EXHIBIT 6 : B
Proximity Tracts: If yes, description No

Proximity Defining Well: if yes,
description

Applicant's Ownership in Each Tract

Exhibits 2-A and 2-B

Well(s)

Name & API (if assigned), surface and
bottom hole location, footages,
completion target, orientation,
completion status (standard or non-
standard)

Iron Horse 35/36 B3EH Fed. Com. Well No. 1H
APl No. 30-015-Pending

SHL: 1590 FNL &205 FWL §35

BHL: 2200 FNL &100 FEL §36

FTP: 2200 FNL &100 FWL §35

LTP:2200 FNL & 100 FEL §36

Third Bone Spring/TVD 9150 feet/MD 19414 feet




Horizontal Well First and Last Take See above
Points

Completion Target (Formation, TVD and | See above
MD)

AFE Capex and Operating Costs

Drilling Supervision/Month $ $8000
Production Supervision/Month $ S800

Justification for Supervision Costs

Exhibit 2, page 2

Requested Risk Charge

Cost + 200%/Exhibit 2, page 2

Notice of Hearing

Proposed Notice of Hearing Exhibit 1
Proof of Mailed Notice of Hearing (20

days before hearing) Exhibit 4
Proof of Published Notice of Hearing (10

days before hearing) Exhibit 5

Ownership Determination

Land Ownership Schematic of the
Spacing Unit

Exhibits 2-A and 2-B

Tract List (including lease numbers and
owners)

Exhibits 2-A and 2-B

Pooled Parties (including ownership

type) Exhibit 2-B
Unlocatable Parties to be Pooled N/A
Ownership Depth Severance (including

percentage above & below)

Joinder

Sample Copy of Proposal Letter Exhibit 2-C
List of Interest Owners (i.e. Exhibit A of

JOA) Exhibit 2-B
Chronology of Contact with Non-Joined

Working Interests Exhibit 2-C
Overhead Rates In Proposal Letter Exhibit 2-C
Cost Estimate to Drill and Complete Exhibit 2-D
Cost Estimate to Equip Well Exhibit 2-D
Cost Estimate for Production Facilities Exhibit 2-D
Geology

Summary (including special

considerations) Exhibit 3
Spacing Unit Schematic Exhibits 2-A and 3-A
Gunbarrel/Lateral Trajectory Schematic Exhibit 3

Well Orientation (with rationale)

Laydown/Exhibit 3

Target Formation

Third Bone Spring Sand

HSU Cross Section

Exhibit 3-C

Depth Severance Discussion

Not Applicable

Forms, Figures and Tables

C-102 Exhibit 2-A
Tracts Exhibit 2-A
Summary of Interests, Unit

Recapitulation (Tracts) Exhibit 2-B




General Location Map (including basin) Exhibit 2-A
Well Bore Location Map Exhibits 2-A and 3-A
Structure Contour Map - Subsea Depth Exhibit 3-A

Cross Section Location Map (including
wells)

Exhibits 3-B and 3-C

Cross Section (including Landing Zone)

Exhibit 3-C

Additional Information

CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify that the
information provided in this checklist is
complete and accurate.

Printed Name (Attorney or Party
Representative):

Jame;%ruce e

Signed Name (Attorney or Party
Representative):

<

(4

Date:

Febryary 11, 2021




COMPULSORY POOLING APPLICATION CHECKLIST

ALL INFORMATION IN THE APPLICATION MUST BE SUPPORTED BY SIGNED AFFIDAVITS

Case: 21342
Date: February 18, 2021
Applicant Mewbourne Oil Company

Designated Operator & OGRID
(affiliation if applicable)

Mewbourne Oil Company/OGRID No.14744

Applicant's Counsel:

James Bruce

Case Title:

Application of Mewbourne Oil Company for Compulsory Pooling, Eddy
County, New Mexico

Entries of Appearance/Intervenors:

Colgate Operating, LLC/Modrall Law Firm

Well Family

Iron Horse wells

Formation/Pool

Formation Name(s) or Vertical Extent:

Wolfcamp Formation

Primary Product (Oil or Gas):

Oil

Pooling this vertical extent:

Entire Bone Spring formation

Pool Name and Pool Code:

Parkway; Wolfcamp/Pool Code 49637

Well Location Setback Rules:

Statewide rules and current horizontal well rules

Spacing Unit Size: Quarter-quarter sections/40 acres

Spacing Unit ALl
Type (Horizontal/Vertical) Horizontal 6 5 C .
Size (Acres) 640 acres EXHIBIT N
Building Blocks: .
Orientation: West-East

Description: TRS/County

N/2 §35 and N/2 §36-195-29E, NMPM, Eddy County

Standard Horizontal Well Spacing Unit Yes
(Y/N), If No, describe

Other Situations

Depth Severance: Y/N. If yes, description | No

Proximity Tracts: If yes, description

Yes. N/2 §35 and N/2 §36-19S-29E, NMPM, Eddy County

Proximity Defining Well: if yes,
description

Iron Horse 35/36 WODA Fed. Com. Well No. 1H

Applicant's Ownership in Each Tract

Yes

Well(s)

Name & API (if assigned), surface and
bottom hole location, footages,
completion target, orientation,
completion status (standard or non-
standard)

Iron Horse 35/36 WODA Fed. Com. Well No. 1H
API No. 30-015-Pending

SHL: 1560 FNL &205 FWL §35

BHL: 1310 FNL &100 FEL §36

FTP: 1310 FNL &100 FWL §35

LTP: 1310 FNL & 100 FEL §36

Upper Wolfcamp/TVD 9325 feet/MD 19636 feet




Horizontal Well First and Last Take
Points

See above

Completion Target (Formation, TVD and | See above
MD)

AFE Capex and Operating Costs

Drilling Supervision/Month $ $8000
Production Supervision/Month $ S800

Justification for Supervision Costs

Exhibit 2, page 2

Requested Risk Charge

Cost + 200%/Exhibit 2, page 2

Notice of Hearing

Proposed Notice of Hearing Exhibit 1
Proof of Mailed Notice of Hearing (20

days before hearing) Exhibit 4
Proof of Published Notice of Hearing (10

days before hearing) Exhibit 5

Ownership Determination

Land Ownership Schematic of the
Spacing Unit

Exhibits 2-A and 2-B

Tract List (including lease numbers and
owners)

Exhibits 2-A and 2-B

Pooled Parties (including ownership

type) Exhibit 2-B

Unlocatable Parties to be Pooled N/A

Ownership Depth Severance (including

percentage above & below)

Joinder

Sample Copy of Proposal Letter Exhibit 2-C

List of Interest Owners (i.e. Exhibit A of

JOA) Exhibit 2-B

Chronology of Contact with Non-Joined

Working Interests Exhibit 2-C

Overhead Rates In Proposal Letter Exhibit 2-C

Cost Estimate to Drill and Complete Exhibit 2-D

Cost Estimate to Equip Well Exhibit 2-D

Cost Estimate for Production Facilities Exhibit 2-D

Geology

Summary (including special

considerations) Exhibit 3

Spacing Unit Schematic Exhibits 2-A and 3-A

Gunbarrel/Lateral Trajectory Schematic Exhibit 3

Well Orientation (with rationale) Laydown/Exhibit 3

Target Formation Upper Wolfcamp
HSU Cross Section Exhibit 3-C

Depth Severance Discussion

Not Applicable

Forms, Figures and Tables

C-102 Exhibit 2-A
Tracts Exhibit 2-A
Summary of Interests, Unit

Recapitulation (Tracts) Exhibit 2-B




General Location Map (including basin) Exhibit 2-A
Well Bore Location Map Exhibits 2-A and 3-A
Structure Contour Map - Subsea Depth Exhibit 3-A

Cross Section Location Map (including
wells)

Exhibits 3-B and 3-C

Cross Section (including Landing Zone)

Exhibit 3-C

Additional Information

CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify that the
information provided in this checklist is
complete and accurate.

Printed Name (Attorney or Party
Representative):

JameﬁfBruce

Signed Name (Attorney or Party
Representative):

Uueer Bolevee

Date:

Febryary 11, 2021

v




